


EDINBORO UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA EDINBORO

HISTORY
e Founded in 1857 as a private academy

e Previously named Edinboro Academy, Edinboro Nor-
mal School, Edinboro State Teachers College, and
Edinboro State College

e The second normal school established in Pennsylvania
and the 12th in the U.S.

e Became Edinboro University of Pennsylvania on July
1, 1983 with the formation of the Pennsylvania State
System of Higher Education

P

SPECIAL PROGRAMS

e The nation's third largest educational program for the
physically disabled including services for the hearing
impaired, the visually impaired, and the learning dis-
abled :

e International education program for the exchange of .

faculty and students
e Honors program for academically gifted students
e Internships and field experiences which integrate aca-

demic pursuits with on-site "real world" work situa-
tions and personal relationships

ATHLETICS

e Men's baseball, basketball, cross country, football,
golf, swimming, tennis, track, and wrestling

e Women's basketball, cross country, softbail, swim-
ming, tennis, track, and volleyball

e The Fighting Scots compete in the Pennsylvania Con-
ference and the National Collegiate Athletic
Association, Divisions I and II

LOCATION
Located in the resort town of Edinboro, Pennsylvania

Just 15 miles south of Erie and 100 miles from Pitts-
burgh, Cleveland, and Buffalo

Easily accessible from interstates 90 and 79

FACILITIES

Forty-two buildings on a 585-acre wooded campus
with a 5-dcre lake "~ .

Day, evening and weekend classes at the 27-acre Por-
reco Extension Center in nearby Erie, Pa.

Seven-story library with more than 430,000 bound
volumes and 1,200,000 microform units, on-line pub-
lic access catalog, on-line and. CD-ROM searching
systems, public access catalog for the visually
impaired, and interlibrary loan service

Eight on-campus residence hélls

Planetafium, modern science iva:bs, solar observatory,
robotics laboratory, TV studio, radio station, and cen-
ter for the performing arts

Reading clinic, speech and hearing clinic, math clinic,
parent-child development.center, and computer lab for
children

~ Seven powerful mini-computer systems, more than

550 personal computers, 200 terminals, and 10 com-
puter labs with current hardware and software

Recreational facilities, life skills center, and nurse's
station for students with disabilities

Campus is nearly 100% wheelchair accessible

A newly-remodeled University Center with an indoor
running track, saunas and whirlpools, weight room,
racquetball and handball courts, full-service bookstore
and dining areas, bowling lanes, and an aerobics room

Tennis courts, football stadium, weight rooms, all-
weather track, and pool with diving tank

MEMO TO THE MEDIA

Edinboro University's 1994-95 guide has been designed to
assist members of the press in coverage of Fighting Scot men's
basketball. Press releases, photographs and statistics of all win-
ter sports will be made available for your use throughout the
season. Pre-game basketball materials (rosters, starters, statistics
and records) are available at the press table. A play-by-play,
halftime and final statistics will be provided for each home
game. If additional information is desired, please contact the
Sports Information Office, Todd V. Jay, director, Edinboro Uni-
versity of Pennsylvania, Edinboro, Pa. 16444, office phone 814-
732-2811, home phone 814-734-4317, fax 814-732-2596.

Follow Fighting Scots Basketball on
WFSE Radio, 3000 Watts 88.9
The Radio Voice of Edinboro University.

Guide Editor: Todd V. Jay
Staff Credits: Will Adair, Sean Brown
Photo Credits: Bob Wheeler

Edinboro University of Pennsylvania is committed to affirmative action
and equal opportunity for all persons in its educational programs, activ-
ities, and employment practices.
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PRESIDENT FOSTER F. DIEBOLD

Now in his fifteenth year as president of Edinboro Universi-
ty of Pennsylvania, Foster F. Diebold is the fourteenth chief
executive officer of the institution of higher learning that has
come to acclaim in the last decade as one of Pennsylvania's and
the nation's finest. He has brought a vigorous educational and
moral leadership, a strengthening of the spirit of community, a
clear sense of direction and purpose, and a dimension of multi-
cultural pluralism and diversity.

Much has been accomplished during President Diebold's
tenure. The University has returned to financial health. Signifi-
cant facilities and grounds improvements have been achieved,
with several of the historic structures on campus restored to their
original splendor. Academic programs have been emphasized
and improved, with more than 100 degree offerings now avail-
able. Enrollment gains have been unprecedented in both num-
bers and academic quality. International linkages have been
established with institutions in several other countries, and
Edinboro University's program for students with disabilities con-
tinues to garner acclaim as one of the finest among all colleges
and universities in the United States. Widely recognized as a
leader in education both here and abroad, President Diebold has
positioned Edinboro University to meet the challenges of the
1990s, as well as those that will face public higher education in
the 21st century.

The Orange, New Jersey, native is a graduate of Monmouth
College and also holds a master of arts in educational adminis-
tration from Seton Hall University. He has met coursework
requirements for a doctorate in education at Rutgers University
and is currently completing the dissertation requirement for the
Ph.D. program in higher education at the University of
Pittsburgh.

Prior to his presidency of Edinboro University, President
Diebold was president of the University of Alaska from 1977 to
1979. Before that, he was executive secretary to the Board of
Regents and special assistant to the president of the University
of Alaska Statewide System. From 1969 to 1976, he was direc-
tor of Development and Planning at Kean College in New Jersey
and a member of the graduate faculty at that institution; and
from 1965 to 1969, he was assistant superintendent of the Nep-
tune Township (New Jersey) Public Schools.

Recognized for his extensive experience in the field of edu-
cation management, President Diebold's scholarly achievements
in the discipline of applied ethics in higher education deserve
special mention. The model statement he authored for the Amer-
ican Association of State Colleges and Universities, "Ethical
Practices for College Presidents,” was unanimously adopted by
that professional organization and published as policy for the
chief executives of its nearly 400 member institutions nation-
wide. It is the first formally adopted ethical practices and policy
statement for higher education presidents.

For his leadership on an international scale and for his many
contributions to the advancement of higher education and
enrichment of an emerging culture in Pakistan, President
Diebold was decorated with prestigious gold medals from three
Pakistani universities. The awards for educational eminence
were presented during visits to the Edinboro campus by official
Pakistani delegations.

President Diebold was also honored by the Government of
Pakistan with the awarding of the degree of Doctor of Laws
(honoris causa), presented at the Government House in the City
of Karachi. The ceremony was attended by the presidents of the
several Pakistani universities holding linkage agreements with
Edinboro University, as well as many high-ranking officials of
the Government of Pakistan and U.S. diplomatic officials.

A staunch advocate of a statewide system of public univer-
sities in Pennsylvania, President Diebold supported the enabling
legislation for the State System of Higher Education (Act 188 of
1982) and saw the State System come to existence in 1983 as a
member of the transition team. He currently serves on the Sys-
tem's Executive Council of Presidents and on the boards of the
Pennsylvania Academy for the Profession of Teaching, the
Pennsylvania State Athletic Conference, and the Dixon Univer-
sity Center at Harrisburg.

President Diebold's stature in American higher education
was recognized recently by several high-level appointments. He
was named to the National Committee on U.S.-China Relations,
the leading national organization devoted to building construc-
tive relationships between the two countries. He was also
appointed to the Leadership Council of the Northeast-Midwest
Institute, a regional component of the Center for Regional Poli-
cy, and to the Pennsylvania Humanities Council, the private,
non-profit group promoting statewide public understanding of
the humanities.

MEET THE SCOTS




HEAD COACH GREG WALCAVICH

ASSISTANT COACH STERLING WASHINGTON

On April 10, 1989, Gregory L. Walcavich became Edinboro
University's tenth men's head basketball coach.

Walcavich, 42 years old, came from West Virginia Wes-
leyan College in Buchannon, West Virginia. A graduate of
Bladensburg High School in Maryland, he received a journalism
degree from Rutgers University in 1973.

In his first season as the Scots head coach, Walcavich guid-
ed them to one of the best seasons in school history. On three
occasions the Fighting Scots were ranked in the nation's top 20,
posting an impressive 22-5 record. Despite playing in the rugged
PSAC, the Boro was overlooked for the NCAA II tournament.

Walcavich began his coaching career as an assistant at
Birmingham Southern in Alabama, where he stayed for four sea-
sons. In 1977, he obtained his first head coaching position at
Alexander City (Alabama) Junior College. After one year, Wal-
cavich returned to Birmingham Southern as the school's head
coach.

During his five years at BSC, an NAIA affiliate, Walcavich
posted an impressive 114-44 record. His teams were ranked in
the top 20 four times in five seasons, as high as number two in
1979 and twice appeared in the NAIA national tournament in
Kansas City, Missouri.

For his efforts at Birmingham Southern, Walcavich was
named District "Coach of the Year" three times. His success was
recognized nationally in 1981 as he was selected as an assistant

coach for the United States Olympic Festival in Syracuse, New
York.

In 1983, he moved on to the Division I ranks, as an assis-
tant coach at Rice University. There, he was a part of some of
the biggest wins in Rice basketball history including victories
over Arkansas, Notre Dame, and Houston. After staying at Rice
for four years, Walcavich joined the Bobcats of West Virginia
Wesleyan in 1987.

Taking over a squad which returned only four players and a
schedule that showed just 11 games, he quickly turned the pro-
gram around and posted an 18-10 slate in his first year. During
his initial season, Walcavich led his Bobcats to championships
in the Lock Haven tournament and also in the annual Walker
Brothers' tourney here in Edinboro. Wesleyan downed the Fight-
ing Scots 103-90 in the championship game. His squad then
edged the Plaid 90-84 in a non-conference tilt later in the year.

In his last season at West Virginia Wesleyan, Walcavich led -

the Bobcats to 22 wins against just nine losses with a squad of
all underclassmen.

Overall, his ten-year head coaching mark is 246-112 (a win-
ning percentage of .687).

Married for 20 years to wife Maureen, Walcavich has two
daughters, Sarah, 14, and Jennifer, 11.

GREG WALCAVICH AS A HEAD COACH
Season School G e Record
1978-79 '
1979-80
1980-81 Birmingham Southern College =~ 22-8
1981-82  Birmingham Southern College 1815
1982-83  Birmingham Southern College ~ 22-8
1987-88  West Virginia Wesleyan College  18-10
1988-89

Birmingham Southern College 29-4

Birmingham Southern C(;llege | 23-9

West Virginia Wesleyan College  22-9

1989-90  EDINBORO UNIVERSITY 225
199091  EDINBORO UNIVERSITY  18-10
199192  EDINBORO UNIVERSITY 20-9
199293  EDINBORO UNIVERSITY 12.17
1993-94  EDINBORO UNIVERISTY  _20-8*
11 Seasons ‘ Sea ey

*NCAA Tournament appearance

Sterling Washington, a volunteer assistant under Coach
Greg Walcavich in 1991-92, begins his third season as Edin-
boro's assistant basketball coach.

Washington, who played for the Scots from 1988-91, was
an All-PSAC first team choice following his senior season. He
was also tabbed to the All-East Region second team by the
National Association of Basketball Coaches (NABC).

Edinboro's 16th best all-time rebounder with 526, Washing-
ton also netted 931 points to rank in the top 20 among Fighting
Scot players. He played just two and one-half seasons at Edin-
boro after spending three years in the United States Army. Also
a great defensive player, Washington totaled 161 career steals
including 75 his senior year, the second most for a single season
in Fighting Scot history.

Washington graduated from Edinboro University in May
1992 with a bachelor of arts in criminal justice and a minor in
geography.

"We are thrilled that Sterling has chosen to come to our pro-
gram," Walcavich said. "He brings a great deal to our team, our
program and our University. His dedication and intensity as a
player will serve him well as a coach. Sterling's vast experience
in the military certainly will be a positive trait in his coaching
career.”

Washington resides in Edinboro.

THE PENNSYLVANIA CONFERENCE

The Pennsylvania State Athletic Conference (Pennsylvania
Conference) is the largest NCAA II conference in the nation and
is composed of the 14 universities in the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania's State Systemr of Higher Education.

Championship competition is sponsored for 20 men's and
women's sports in the Pennsylvania Conference with all 14 uni-
versities belonging to Division II of the National Collegiate Ath-
letic Association (NCAA) while some elect to compete in
Division I sports. PSAC teams have won numerous honors in
national competition over the years and have helped the PSAC
become one of the most highly respected Division II confer-
ences in the nation.

The Pennsylvania Conference is under the leadership of a
board of directors, which consists of the 14 university presidents
who govern through an executive committee. Current chairman
of the board is Mansfield University President, Mr. Rodney C.
Kelchner.

Dr. James H. McCormick is the chancellor of the Pennsyl-
vania State System of Higher Education (SSHE).

A list of member universities with their basketball affilia-
tion includes: Eastern Division - Bloomsburg, Cheyney, East

Stroudsburg, Kutztown, Mansfield, Millersville, and West
Chester; Western Division - California, Clarion, Edinboro, Indi-
ana, Lock Haven, Shippensburg, and Slippery Rock.

In basketball the top two teams in each division compete in
a preliminary playoff with the winners proceeding to the Penn-
sylvania Conference championship game at a determined site.
The eventual champion is awarded an automatic berth in the
NCAA 1I East Regional Tournament.

oa |
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1993-94 YEAR IN REVIEW

There may have been better overall records in past years,
but the 1993-94 edition of the Fighting Scots basketball team
accomplished something no other team in school history had
ever done — win a game in the NCAA II national playoffs.

Finishing the year 20-8, coach Greg Walcavich’s third 20-
win season in five years, the Scots advanced to the NCAA East
Regional semifinals with a convincing 88-67 “play-in” victory
over West Chester University. The Scots then fell to East
Regional champion IUP in a semifinal matchup. But the setback
did not tarnish an otherwise banner season for the Scots.

The Scots won 12 of their first 14 games including a victory
over Gannon University, 69-58, in the championship of Edin-
boro’s Daniel Overheim Memorial Tournament and finished as
the #14-ranked squad in the final NCAA II poll, Edinboro’s
highest ever. Playing in arguably the toughest conference in the
country, the Pennsylvania State Athletic Conference, the Scots
8-4 western division slate was only good enough for third place.

Plenty of top individual performances highlighted the sea-
son as forward Price Williams and guard Tyrone Mason were
named to the AIl-PSAC West all-star squad. Williams was also
tabbed first-team East Region by the National Association of
Basketball Coaches (NABC) and honorable mention All-Ameri-
can by Don Hansen's Basketball Gazette magazine. Williams, a

AND Now .

product of F.W. Ballou High School in Washington, D.C., tallied
557 points (19.9 pg) this season, tying him for the fourth highest
single-season total in school history. He led the Scots in 15 sta-
tistical categories, including scoring, rebounding (8.9), three-
point field goals (59), blocked shots (24) and steals (73).

Mason, a sophomore from Philadelphia, was named to the
second-team conference squad for his brilliant play at the point
guard spot. He was second to Williams in scoring (16.5), three-
point field goals (49) and steals (52) and led the team with 156
assists. His point total of 463 was the 14th most for a single-sea-
son in Edinboro school history.

In addition to Williams, other seniors making strong contri-
butions were guards Ron Santiago (5.8 ppg, 80 assists) and Wal-
ter Reap (9.0 ppg, 81% FT), center Lasana Crider (8.2 ppg, 5.9
rpg) and forwards Charles Zollicoffer (4.2 ppg, 24 assists) and
Alex Boyden (3.1, 10 3’s).

Williams led the Scots in scoring and rebounding in 13 dif-
ferent games a year ago with a season high 33 points in a 98-82
road win over Clarion. He grabbed ten or more rebounds in ten
games a year ago. Mason drilled IUP for 31 points in an over-
time loss in January and led the Scots with a 26-point effort in
the playoff win against West Chester.

. . 1994-95

Coming off one of the most successful seasons in school
history, the Edinboro men's basketball team looks to return to
the NCAA II tournament in 1994-95, but the first priority, as
always, is the rugged Pennsylvania State Athletic Conference.

“As I have said in the past, our priority is the PSAC Cham-
pionship, something that has eluded us. When you play in a con-
ference as balanced as ours, your attention has to remain focused
on the teams in our own backyard,” said Coach Greg Walcavich,
beginning his sixth year (92-49) as director of the Scot program.
“Getting to the NCAA’s was nice a year ago and we certainly
want to return, but we have to be realistic in our approach to the
season. We were only good enough last year to finish third in
our division and I am sure that this year won’t be any easier.”

Faced with the loss of one of the school’s best all-around
players ever in Price Williams, the Boro will look to the
increased contributions from its four returning players to lead
the charge in 1994-95. Spearheading that effort will be point
guard Tyrone Mason, a PSAC West second team choice a year
ago. Second to Williams in nearly every statistical category,
Mason netted 16.5 points per game last season and led the squad
with 156 assists. His 463 points were the 14th most for a single
season in Boro history. Among his many top performances was
a career high 31 points in a tough overtime loss at nationally
ranked [UP.

Also returning with plenty of big game experience will be
forwards Phillip Melton and Chris Paris and center Johan Clay.

Melton, a two-year starter, netted 7.3 points and 4.7
rebounds a year ago, and led the Scots in field goal percentage
(57%, 75-132). Showing great consistency over his brief career,
Melton scored 187 points as a freshman and 183 a year ago.

Paris, originally a walk-on two years ago from nearby
Seneca High School, has matured into a fine player for the
Scots. Connecting on 42% of his three-point goals last season,

he averaged 5.6 points per game while committing just 21
turnovers in over 350 minutes played.

Clay, rotating as a starter last season with Lasana Crider,
will solidify the interior for the Plaid this year. Playing in all 28
games a year ago, he averaged six points and over four rebounds
per outing connecting on 54% of his shots from the field. Clay’s
22 blocked shots tied for second on the squad.

Included among the new faces to the Scots’ 1994-95 squad
will be guard Michael Blunt, center Jason Crotty, forward Brian
Ellis, forward Michael McCleskey and guard Jesse Ogden.

Blunt, who comes to the Boro from basketball rich Simon
Gratz High School, averaged 12 points, five rebounds, four
assists and two steals last season and will give the Scots a threat
from the perimeter.

Crotty, who recently completed his final year of high school
in Canada, also performed nearby scholastically for North East
High School. He led North East to a 20-7 mark, netting 20
points and 13 rebounds per outing.

Ellis, also from the Erie area, transferred to Edinboro from
Division I Canisius and should have an immediate impact. He
played in 26 games for the Grifs in 1992-93 after a stellar career
at Academy High School. His senior year, he led the Lions to a
26-4 record.

McCleskey, at 6-4 can play the guard or forward spot, is an
Ohio product who last played at Cuyahoga Community College
in the Cleveland area. A double digit scorer for his juco squad
the past two seasons, he is a solid all-around athlete with great
ability and knowledge of the game.

Ogden, a sharpshooter from Ontario, will give the Scots a
strong threat from the three-point circle. He netted over 20
points per game last season, connecting on an incredible 156
three-point goals.

1994-95 FIGHTING SCOTS

NO NAME YR POS HT WT HOMETOWN HIGH SCHOOL
30 Michael Blunt Fr. G 6-0 180 Philadelphia, PA Simon Gratz
45 Johan Clay - Sr. C 6-5 240 Gibson, LA H. L. Bourgeouis
50 Jason Crotty Fr. C 6-7 225 Erie, PA Northeast
20 Brian Ellis So. F 6-7 215 Erie, PA Academy
32 Tyrone Mason Jr. G 6-1 175 Philadelphia, PA Bartram
24 Michael McCleskey  Jr. F 6-4 195 Canton, OH Glen Oak
14 Phillip Melton Jr. F 6-3 185 Philadelphia, PA Bartrgm
25 Jesse Ogden Fr. G 6-4 195 Georgetown, ONT Bishop Reding
40 Chris Paris Jr. F 6-3 205 Wattsburg, PA Seneca
THE SCcOTS AT A GLANCE
 SID Phone ..... e (814) 7324811 (ofﬁce)

T
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JOHAN CLAY

TYRONE MASON

CENTER, 6-5, 250, SENIOR
GIBSON, LOUISIANA, H.L. BOURGEOIS HIGH

e played in all 28 games, predominantly
as the Scots starting five-man, averag-
ing just under 20 minutes per game

e soft touch on the interior with great
rebounding skills

e netted six points and 4.4 rebounds per
game a year ago, connecting on 54%,
74 of 136, of his field goal tries

124 rebounds were third on the team

e tied for second on the squad with 22
blocked shots

e career highs of 18 points and 15
rebounds in win over Columbia Union

e single-game rebound mark of 15
ranked in the top five among players in
the PSAC last season

led Scots in rebounding in three games a year ago

tallied a dozen points in early season wins over Davis & Elkins and Mercy-
hurst

e came to the Boro a year ago after averaging over 13 points and 11 rebounds
per game for Brevard Community College in North Carolina

Walcavich on Clay: Johan has been a leader since his arrival on our campus
both on and off the court. He works hard to improve daily and should have an
outstanding year. His play on the defensive end and off both backboards will be
instrumental in our success. He consistently plays bigger than his 6-5 frame.

EDINBORO NUMBERS

YEAR G FG-A PCT 3PT-A FT-A PCT REB AVG TP AVG A S BLK MIN PL AVG
1993-94 28 74-136 54 0-1 17-33 52 124 44 165 5.9 9 155 22 541 (19.3)

GUARD, 6-1, 175, JUNIOR
PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA, BARTRAM HIGH SCHOOL

e outstanding playmaker, named to the
second team PSAC west all-star squad a
year ago

o led the squad with 156 assists while sec-
ond in scoring (16.5), points (463),
three-point goals (49), free throw made
(72), and free throw percentage (76%),
minutes (832) and steals (52)

e his single-season point total tied him for
14th most in Edinboro history

e tallied team game highs of six steals
(vs. Malone) and 11 assists (twice) last
season

e nailed a career high 31 points in tough
94-93 overtime setback at IUP

@ led the Scots in scoring seven times last
year, including 26 tallied in the NCAA II play-down win over West Chester

averaged over 21 points per game in three contests against rival Gannon

junior college All-American at Camden Junior College before coming to
Edinboro

e tallied over 1,000 career points in high school for coach George Tomosky
as Bartram’s second all-time leading scorer

Walcavich on Mason: Tyrone had a fine year last season and we look for even
better things this year. He had his best games against the toughest opponents
which is unusual for an underclassman. He is an outstanding offensive player
who is working hard to develop the other areas of his game. We expect him to
have a great season.

EDINBORO NUMBERS

YEAR G FG-A PCT 3PT-A FT-A PCT REB AVG TP AVG A S BLK MIN PL AVG
1993-94 28 171-336 51 49-134 72-95 76 86 3.1 463 16.5 156 52 1 832 (29.7)

Born: April 18, 1972 . . . Major: psychology . . . Full Name: Johan Lamont Clay . . . Personal Favorites: Charles
Barkley (athlete), New York Knicks (team), Kickboxer IV (movie), Lasagna (food)

Why I Came to Edinboro: “To further my education at a good school and to play and contribute, as much as I can, to a
quality basketball program.”

Born: August 17, 1973 . . . Major: social work . . . Full Name: Tyrone Keith Mason . . . Personal Favorites: Michael
Jordan (athlete), Edinboro (team), Body & Soul (movie), Chicken (food)

Why I Came to Edinboro: “Because I thought Edinboro was one of the best Division II schools around and I liked the
coaches.”




CHRIS PARIS

FORWARD, 6-3, 205, JUNIOR
WATTSBURG, PENNSYLVANIA, SENECA HIGH SCHOOL

e versatile performer who, as a part-time
starter, played in 22 games for the
Scots last season

e® can play either the guard or small for-
ward position, with strong perimeter
shooting skills

e averaged 5.6 points per game last year,
while committing just 21 turnovers in
357 minutes played

e one of the top three point shooters in
Edinboro history, connected on 17 of
41 from the arc in 93-94 for 42%

® 71% career free throw shooter over 39
games

e hit for a career high 21 points in 85-59
win over Columbia Union

added 14 points off the bench in a 98-71 victory over Point Park
tallied nine points in four different games a year ago

all-time leading scorer in Seneca history with 1,173 career points

all-country choice in basketball and track in high school

Walcavich on Paris: Chris has developed his overall game in the past two
years as much as anyone we have had in our program. Because he had an
excellent background coming in, he has just taken off (in his development) since
his arrival. We look for him to have a big year for us.

EDINBORO NUMBERS

YEAR G FG-A PCT 3PT-A FT-A PCT REB AVG
1992-93 17  19-50 38 2-5 13-18 72 29 1.7
1993-94 22 46-109 42 17-41 14-20 70 54 265
Totals 39  65-159 41 19-46  27-38 71 83 2.1

TP
53
123
176

AVG A
3.1 5

5.6 10
4.5 15

MIN PL AVG
153 (9.0)

357 (16.2)
510 (13.1)

Born: September 6, 1972 . .. Major: secondary earth and space science . . . Full Name: Christopher L. Paris . . . Personal
Favorites: Charles Barkley (athlete), University of North Carolina (team), A Few Good Men (movie), Lasagna (food)

Why I Came to Edinboro: “To get a good education and to continue the long line of family members who have attended

here.”

PHILLIP MELTON

FORWARD, 6-2, 195, JUNIOR
PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA, BARTRAM HIGH SCHOOL

e played in 25 of 28 games last year and
20 as a freshman

] e can play the swing position or move
inside due to great jumping and
rebounding abilities

e averaged 7.3 points and 4.7 rebounds
per game last season

e made a team high 57%, 75 of 132, of
field goal attempts

@ averaged 21 minutes per game last year,
committing only 29 turnovers with
seven blocks and 22 steals

e scored 14 points in a rugged road loss
to California and an even dozen in the
Fairmont State victory

e scored 370 points in his two year stint, 187 as a freshman and 183 last sea-
son

career mark of .556% in field goal tries, connecting on 149 of 268
tallied over nine points per game as a freshman, third on team in 92-93

scored over 24 points per game in senior year at Bartram High School

lettered in soccer, basketball and baseball in high school

Walcavich on Melton: Phillip is an outstanding competitor and thrives on
tough situations. He has proven he can play bigger than his 6-3, 190 pound
frame. Quick, intense and strong are the three best words to describe him.
Phillip plays his best when his best is needed.

EDINBORO NUMBERS

YEAR G FG-A PCT 3PT-A FT-A PCT REB AVG TP AVG A S BLK MIN PL AVG
1992-93 20 74-136 54 0-0 39-80 49 133 6.7 187 94 2526 11 482 (24.1)
1993-94 25  75-132 S, 1-2 32-80 40 118 4.7 183 713 327 22 7 528 (21.1)
Totals 45 149-268 56 1-2 71-160 44 251 5.6 370 8.2 57 48 18 1010 (22.4)

Born: September 20, 1972 . .. Major: criminal justice . . . Full Name: Phillip C. Melton . . . Personal Favorites: Julius
Erving (athlete), Philadelphia 76ers (team), The Fish that Saved Pittsburgh (movie), Shrimp (food)

Why I Came to Edinboro: “Because of its strong basketball program.”
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BRIAN ELLIS

MiCHAEL MCCLESKEY

FORWARD/CENTER, 6-7, 215, SOPHOMORE

ERIE, PENNSYLVANIA, ACADEMY HIGH SCHOOL

o transfer to the Boro from Canisius Col-
lege in New York

e he played in 26 games, scoring 43
points and grabbing 35 rebounds for the
Division I Griffs during the 1992-93
season

e will give the Scots solid inside play this
season, versatile athlete who can play
any of three spots

@ exceptional quickness inside, with solid
shooting touch

e will play a major factor in the Scots
rebounding success this year

e played locally at Academy High School
for coach Tom Walen

e led the Academy High Lions to a 26-4,
12-4 Metro Conference mark and to the Western Pennsylvania finals his
senior season

named Player of the Year in the Metro Conference

second team all-state in Pennsylvania, averaging 19 points and 16 rebounds
as a senior with career high of 32 points and 20 rebounds
netted 15 points per game as a junior

lettered four years in basketball and one in football in high school

Walcavich on Ellis: He has worked very hard since his arrival at Edinboro
and we expect him to have a fine season. We look for him to rebound and score
offensively and to defend some of the bigger people in our league. Brian has
had outstanding coaching in the past and is once again ready to play.

e enters the Edinboro system from Cuya-

e graduated from CCC with an associate

e solid all-around athlete with great

e can play either the two, three or four

e played for Jim Nicademo in high

GUARD, 6-4, 195, JUNIOR
CANTON, OHI10, GLEN OAK HIGH SCHOOL

hoga Community College in the Cleve-
land, Ohio, area

of arts degree
was a two year starter in junior college

was a consistent double-digit scorer for
his juco squad over the past two years

jumping ability, will give the Scots
good strength and size in the lineup

position

school as the Glen Oak High Eagles
competed in the Federal League in the
Canton area

three year letterman in high school

playing primarily the guard spot in high school, he was defensive player of
the year

Walcavich on McCleskey: We look for Mike to come in this year and help us
in the backcourt. He can play both guard spots and is an excellent perimeter
rebounder. He will help fill the void left by Ron Santiago and Walter Reap.

Born: November 22, 1973 . . . Major: psychology/sociology . . . Full Name: Brian Scott Ellis
Michael Jordan (athlete), Edinboro (team), Boyz in the Hood (movie), Pizza (food)

Why I Came to Edinboro: “It was close to home.”

.. . Personal Favorites:
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Born: November 23, 1970 . . . Major: computer science . . . Full Name: Michael J. McCleskey . . . Personal Favorites:
Michael Jordan (athlete), Chicago Bulls (team), Mance II Society (movie), Lasagna (food)

Why I Came to Edinboro: “Because of its excellent basketball program as well as the academic standards of the Universi-
ty.’,




MICHAEL BLUNT

JASON CROTTY

GUARD, 6-0, 180, FRESHMAN
PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA, SIMON GRATZ HIGH SCHOOL

o enters the program from basketball rich
Simon Gratz High School in the
Philadelphia area

e can play the point or the shooting guard
spot

e great moves and ball handling ability,
will give the team solid shooting from
the outside

e played on the 1992-93 high school
team which claimed the national cham-
pionship

e® as a senior helped the Bulldogs to a 26-
4 record and perfect 12-0 slate in the
rugged Public League

e was named all-public second team as a
senior and honorable mention all-city

@ solid all-around performer, averaged 12 points, five rebounds, four assists
and two steals his senior season

o helped the Bulldogs capture Public League runners up honors last season,
as well as team titles at the Latrobe Rotary and War Memorial tournaments

Walcavich on Blunt: Mike has benefited greatly by participating in one of the
outstanding high school basketball programs in America. He has learned so
much from coach Ellerbe and the Simon Gratz program that he plays like he is
an upperclassman. We look for Mike to have an outstanding career here at
Edinboro.

CENTER/FORWARD, 6-7, 225, FRESHMAN
PRESCOTT, ONTARIO, NORTH EAST HIGH SCHOOL

comes to the Boro after a year of high
school ball in Canada where he aver-
aged 19 points per game
will help solidify the Scots’ inside
game at the five position

solid shooting touch inside and also
from the wing

will also add to the Boro’s rebounding
strength, giving solid depth on the
inside

at nearby North East High School, he
helped the Grapepickers to a second
place finish in the Erie County (Pa.)
League his senior season

Grapepickers were 20-7 his senior year

named first-team all-county at North
East

netted 20 points and 13 rebounds per outing

lettered three years in basketball and two in baseball in high school

Walcavich on Crotty: Jason has a bright future at Edinboro. After a fine high
school career he furthered his development in Canada. He grew a good bit over
the past vear and had a chance to further the skills he learned from coach
Young. He has the size and strength to be a force for us in the future.

Born: July 1, 1976 ... Major: undecided . . . Full Name: Michael A. Blunt . . . Personal Favorites: Michael Jordan
(athlete), Golden State Warriors (team), Scarface (movie), Chicken wings (food)

Why I Came to Edinboro: “To further my education and to enhance my athletic ability.”

Born: April 9, 1975 . . . Major: physical education . . . Full Name: Jason A. Crotty . . . Personal Favorites: Charles
Barkley (athlete), Phoenix Suns (team), Blue Chips (movie), Chicken wings (food)

Why I Came to Edinboro: “To get a good education and hopefully find a job in the USA.”




JESSE OGDEN

1994-95 OPPONENTS

GUARD/FORWARD, 6-4, 195, FRESHMAN
GEORGETOWN, ONTARIO, BisHOP REDING HIGH SCHOOL

e great range from the perimeter, gives
the Scots a solid deep-shooting threat

e could impact the Boro program imme-
diately as a first-year player

e can play the two or three position and
will be one of the team’s top “zone-
busters”

e excellent court knowledge with a great
work ethic to adjust to the college
game

e a product of Ontario, Canada, he
played for coach Chris Dooley at Bish-
op Reding High School lettering three
seasons

netted 20 points per game last year

connected on an incredible 156 three-
point goals in high school

led his high school to an overall record of 49-5

the Royals were the third ranked team in the Province of Ontario

Walcavich on Ogden: He had an outstanding career in high school. He has
very developed basketball skills and competed against the best in Ontario. His
experience on the Provencial team last summer should only enhance his play
here. He needs only to adjust to the Edinboro style to excel.

Born: August 28, 1975 . . . Major: elementary education . . . Full Name: Jesse Dylan Ogden . . . Personal Favorites:
Walt Williams (athlete), Edinboro (team), Prelude to a Kiss (movie), Watermelon (food)

Why I Came to Edinboro: “Quality school with a good basketball program. And because I was unable to pay for a college
education in Canada and there are no scholarship monies available there.”
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Columbia Union Pioneers

TEocatiOn s - an Lt B e S SRS Takoma Park, Maryland
Conference/Affiliation ............... Independent/NCAA II, NAIA I
Head Coach .........cccceueneee. Rick Murray (11th season, 105-121)
1993:94iRecord. ... r s o e i e 4-23
SIID/Phene .= te o n i it Tom Grove/301-891-4196

IEocationy . i aa i il e Ml O L Canton, Ohio
(EONTETENCE pra TEse At N, . E L TR Shie B b ety Wl Mid-Ohio
Head Coach .........ccccoveunnenneee Hal Smith (12th season, 232-122)
199394 RECOTA. :.-.vvcviinvivmvsisntessnncinssivienanssas siassiessbissasnsasdaste 16-15
SID/PRONE. .....icoeinessonusissansessorssnnsons Mark Bankert/216-471-8293

Point Park College Pioneers

[Bocation b S R L Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Conference/Affiliation ...........ccccceevvveeirieencieeceennen. KECC/NAIA 1
Head Coach ........ccccceeevevesesvennens Bob Rager (6th season, 60-81)
1993-94 Record ......covveeeeeeiieciiinenn. 13-13 (6-7 conference)
SID/PhONE ... ....cccveereniabiromsisiiinin Gary Lobaugh/412-392-3849

Millersville University Marauders

LLOCAION :..cuvmmsismisinsssasentinimedeaaimos Millersville, Pennsylvania
Conference/Affiliation ............... PSAC (East), ECAC/NCAA II
Head Coach ..o John Kochan (12th season, 242-82)
1993-94 Record ...ccovvvvvveeeniniieeeeeeeinnas 18-10 (9-3 conference)
STD/PHONE 1. siimasins i ssa s sane R s Greg Wright/717-872-3100

Mercyhurst College Lakers

Eocationt s Ao s s R e e R Erie, Pennsylvania
Conference/Affiliation .........ccccoceevuenenne Independent/NCAA 11
Head @oachi it oo Bill Morse (4th season, 43-37)
HO9B-9AIRECOTA L . 5ttt oo et fae Yo b o sas S mans e 13-13
SID/Phone &S v e et o ket Ed Hess/814-824-2525

West Chester University Golden Rams

[EOEANIONT . =ttt i S West Chester, Pennsylvania
Conference/Affiliation .........cccoceeveeeiennens PSAC East/NCAA 11
HeadCoach il Dick DeLaney (8th season. 116-75)
1993-94 RecOord .......cccovevuvvvnrirreeessssnennnns 22-6 (10-2 conference)
SID/PhONE ... ccvuvivtbitonamssionss fasvesh Tom Di Camillo/610-436-3316

Gannon University Golden Knights

[Eocationticoet ot ) hononl TR I NEER L e Erie, Pennsylvania
Conference/Affiliation .........ccccceeecenenee Independent/NCAA II
HeadlCoach i o . o.liescssis Bob Dukiet (6th season, 104-43)
199394 ReCOTd ......0 .00 oicsantenms o stslot s ke o ontat Shtenessenis 21-9
SID/Phone ©ic.iiivsissiiiinissenaas Bob Shreve/814-871-7418

Bridgeport University Purple Knights
B0 (10N TSN IR s MRS Bridgeport, Connecticut
Conference/Affiliation ......... New England Collegiate/NCAA II

17

Head Coach .........ccococ.... Bruce Webster (3 1st season, 513-306)
1993 -OAIRECONd: oot e o e s 15-12
SID/PHONE.........cooossunverrersennensss Robert E. Baird Jr./203-576-4735

Clarion University Golden Eagles

Locationt.cco il al i i sl Clarion, Pennsylvania
Conference/Affiliation .........cccccevveeeneeennen. PSAC West/NCAA 11
Head Coach .......ccccceevvvveveennnnn Ron Righter (7th season, 94-63)
1993-94 Record ......cccuvvvveveveiiiiiiiinneeeeenne 15-11 (4-8 conference)
SID/PHONE" iiievsiboe v svasismisins Richard P. Herman/814-226-2334

California University Vulcans

[Cocationfe mee iy, L O e California, Pennsylvania
C ON I LECE 2r s fr i vk e A L L SRR R PSAC West
Headl€oach st . s Jim Boone (9th season, 175-58)
1993-94 ReCOTd .......covveveieerunnnrereeeessssunns 25-5 (10-2 conference)
STD/PRONE .55 0 isirs thnsoreswevs sedisensitaiods Bruce Wald/412-938-4552

Shippensburg University Red Raiders

| EroTeri\d (o] Pt e R RS ) Shippensburg, Pennsylvania
CONTEIENCE ity finmve i disimnssvani bt o RLE S I S e PSAC
Head Coach ................ Rodger Goodling (25th season, 289-329)
1993-94 Record ......oovvveeeeieiiiniriiieeeeeenns 13-13 (5-7 conference)
SID/Phone:. i delie bl il im Lot John Alosi/717-532-1201

Mansfield University Mountaineers

EOCAtIONS i Retatoh. oot e e Mansfield, Pennsylvania
CONITETEIICE o7 151 et vave bevves sos sost wiare U ol S SO PSAC East
Head Coach .....c..oovvvvevvunnnnnnn Tom Ackerman (6th season, 57-75)
199394 RECOTA. ......coosesisssiosanissmsssonsessivess 9-17 (4-8 conference)
SID/Phone: s i i Steve McCloskey/717-662-4845

Indiana University Indians

[Eocation . e o AN, 1 Ll e a S e Indiana, Pennsylvania
Conference Fia i o L AN S SR PSAC West
Head Coach ......cccoooeeeeeveeennnn. Kurt Kanaskie (7th season, 99-66)
1993-94 Record .....ccoovuueeviveeeeeiecinnnnneneenns 27-3 (11-1 conference)
SID/Phoners s tir o te £ o NN Larry Judge/412-357-2747

Slippery Rock University Rockets

LEocationt .o el st oai e Slippery Rock, Pennsylvania
CONFEIENGCE i dtismenmisrns rorm S W s S PSAC West
Head Coach ......c..c.ooviuveresonsinss Bob “Posey” Rhoads (1st season)
1993-94 Record ...........cimmmimmositorioisins 12-13 (3-9 conference)
Interim SID/Phone ...........cccccouneee. Jeff Michaels/412-738-2777

Lock Haven University Bald Eagles

LOCAtON . couivesiioniiminesasssnime smasasinsioss Lock Haven, Pennsylvania
ConferenCe & bl e e e L o sl PSAC West
Head Coach ..... ...cccceeeiiiiinnnninne Dave Blank (7th season, 93-71)
1993-94 Record ......ccvvvveeveeeeeeeeeiviieeeeenns 8-17 (1-11 conference)
SID/PhONE ::vcvinneretiie tiieercadananeonenss Pat Donghia/717-893-2350
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ALL-TIME SCORES 1949-1994

1949-50 (12-5)
Fredonia
Alliance.

California..
Indiana
Slippery Rcok.
Gannon ...........
Slippery Rcok .
California
Clarion..
Buffalo..
Indiana ..
Clarion ..

1950-51 (9-9)
Allegheny ....
Fredonia....
Slippery Rock .
Fredonia....
Alliance.
Gannon .
Indiana..
Clarion..
Slippery Rock.
Butfalo.....
Gannon .
California.
Clarion ..
Alliance.
Fenn

1951-52 (6-12)
Fredonia
Allegheny
California.

Buftalo..
Gannon .
Alliance....
Indiana .........
Slippery Rock.
Clarion
Grove City ...
Californi
Clarion
Alliance.
Thiel...
Geneva.. .85
................................... 1276
1952-53 (8-13)
Fredonia.osessmaisssn
Allegheny ...
Grove City
Alliance
Indiana
Slippery Rock .
Gannon
Alliance
Gannon .

Allegheny .
Fredonia....
California..
Clarion ..
Grove City ...
California..

1953-54 (6-12)
Fredonii. s 49

1957-58 (10-11)
64 Grove City iiceieieensioeonss 72
84 Slippery Rock..
Alliance..
Fredonia.

56 Allegheny ...

49 Alliance

California 52 Gannon ..

92 Clarion...

76 Lock Haven (OT) ...
Clarion 83 Fredonia.

75 Thiel....
77 California
94 Slippery Rock..
54 Grove City .
76 Allegheny

64 Grove city
70 Gannon ...
58 California
65 Clarion.
67 Indiana....

1103 csinsicmrensanmas 2 74 Fenn.......
1954-55 (8-12) 75 Alliance..

62 GANNON ...ciusevemssssomsissinios 65 Indiana...

59 Allegheny ... 84 Clarion

59 Indiana.... Gannon (OT)

80 Grove City ..
65 Fredonia

1958-59 (8-12)

61 Allegheny 75 Alliance
70 Thiel.....
119 Alliance...
77 Slippery Rock
66 California
61 Indiana.... 88 Clarion...
72 Slippery Rock 91 California
59 Gannon ... 94 Slippery Rock
70 California 80 Thiel.......
66 Clarion. 83 Fredonia.
70 Fredonia.. 61 Lock Haven ..
67 Alliance... 56 Mansfield
63 Grove City .. 66 Grove City
61 Clarion.... 69 Mansfield
68 Thiel.. 114 Alliance.

102 California

1955-56 (3-17) 104 Clarion
62 Allegheny ... ) 99 Fredonia.
53 Alliance 69 77 Gannon ..
76 Indiana. 91 106 Allegheny ..
52 Grove City .. 61 LT R e A

56 Fredonia..

74 Allegheny 84 T8 Thiel...icrsmmmassmmmens
63" Thiel.....c...s 75 81 Alliance..

54 Slippery Rock 77 85 Indiana

62 Gannon ... 85 84 Fredonia.

65 Slippery Rock 80 80 Clarion...

7, Thiel.... 70 73 California
57 Clarion. 68 79 Indiana...

61 California 65 60 Grove City ....

Slippery Rock
Grove City .
Fredonia.
Alliance..
California (OT)
Slippery Rock
80 Clarion...

. 67 Fredonia..
72 Indiana.
82 Alliance
64 California W
64 Clarion........ .91 88
74 Grove City ..
55 Gannon

1290  vciprsiemssimsiemississ 77 Gannon ..
1956-57 (5-14) 69 Lock Haven .. 75
81 Grove City .....coummmssiiies 104 85 Lock Haven .. 82
63 Allegheny ... 100 Thiel 83
i 1470 ... L1563
California 1960-61 (6-15)
68 Slippery Rock 68 Lock Haven .. .87
68 Grove City .. 45 Alliance..
66 Gannon 43 Indiana...
71 Clarion.... 61 Clarion
77 Grove City .
54 Mt Union
67 California.... 56 California
73 Allegheny 79 Indiana...
100 Fredonia 57 Gannon .. ;
73 Slippery Rock .85
33 Alliance..

Slippery Rock ... Fredonia.
107 Clarion....
94 Alliance 86 California
89 Gannon ... 70 Clarion
| et P 62 Gannon

55 Grove City.
19

90

67
1808

99

Allegheny (OT) ..

1961-62 (17-7)

. Fredonia .58
Clarion.. .65
Grove City <l
Slippery Rock . .61
Carnegie Tech. 76

Rbts. Wesleyan ...
California.
Indiana.....
Gannon (OT) ..

Lock Haven (3 OT)
Alliance

California.
Clarion..
Alliance.

Lock Haven .
Slippery Rock . -
Allegheny ......cccccovvueuennee
Pa. Conference Western
Division Championship:
Slippery Rock ................ 68
Pa. Conf. Championship:
Mansfield........................58
1962-63 (11-9)

BIUfTton. -...ceissnsnsarinss
Alliance.
Clarion ..
Slippery Rock.
Carnegie Tech.
California.

Lock Haven .
Indiana..
Fredonia
Alliance....
California.
Clarion..
Indiana..
Lock Haven .... -
Slippery Rock. 5
Pa. Conference Western

Division Championship:
Slippery Rock. =

1963-64 (16-6)
Alliance

Baldwin-Wallace
Bloomsburg ........

Clarion..
Fredonia .81
Fenn.. .82

Bloomsbur, .74
Indiana..... .99
Lock Haven . .48
Rbts. Wesleyan =13
Lock Haven . .61
Alliance. .91

California.
Slippery Rock.
Indiana..
Clarion..
California.
Gannon (OT) ..

Pa. Conf. Championship:
Mansfield. ol 98

1964-65 (10-8)
GrovelCity: =it 89

Alliance..........
Slippery Rock

Thiel.. 61
Lock Haven 79
Walsh ...... 72
Clarion. 69
Indiana. 87
California 82
Lock Haven 53
Alliance... 89
Geneva.... 85
Slippery Rock 63
Indiana. 82
Fenn ..... 77
California 108
Gannon 58
Clarion. 79
..................... 1393
1965-66 (18-5)
Mansfield........cc.cccovvnnnne. 83
Alliance
Slippery Rock
Lock Haven ...
Clarion
Waynesburg

Fredonia..
California
Lock Haven ...
Mansfield....
Alliance...
Mich. Lutheran .
Slippery Rock
Indiana.
Geneva.
Cleveland State.
Clarion.....
California
Pa. Cont. Championship:
Cheyney........... i 96
NAIA District 18 Champ.:
Geneva.... :
California 62

Nat'l NAIA Tournament:
Central Michigan............ 67
................................... 1673

1966-67 (11-11)
Mansfield....
Alliance...
Slippery Rock
Lock Haven ...
Clarion....
California
Fredonia

W.Va. Wesleyan (OT).....85
Lock Haven
Mansfield
Alliance
Cleveland State.
Rbts. Wesleyan
Slippery Rock (OT).
Indiana....
Geneva....
California
Clarion.....
Baldwin-Wallace ..
Walsh ...

1967-68 (19-5)
Waynesburg
Slippery Rock
Lock Haven ..
Clarion....
California
Fredonia..
Indiana.
Mansfield
Alliance...
W. Va. Wesleyan
Mansfield....
Lock Haven ...
Alliance (OT).




1992-93 (12-17)
83 Alaska-Anchorage .......... 89

89 California (OT)...
Shippensburg

71 California
85 Lock Haven

B3 (CIEION ..ovvinviss ismssmssssinss 86 42 Wright State..

108 Cleveland State... 94 Slippery Rock.... 52 Mercyhurst...........

81 Clarion...

110 Slippery Roc 82 Behrend....... 77 Pitt-Johnstown. ; 92 Lock Haven (2 OT) ........ 75 Behrend..
67 Indiana......... 85 Mercyhurst.. 77 Alliance......... § 69 Point Park 93 Alliance 87 Slippery Rock.... 92 Alaska-Anchorags 116
80 Rbts. Wesleyan 1971-72 (17-9) 88 Point Park ... 64 Lock Haven .. L 60 California 76 Mercyhurst. 64 Clarion (OT).. = 1990-91 (18-10) 84 Alaska-Fairbank
78 Geneva.. 91 Kenyon 78 St. Vincent .. 85 California (F) ; 72 Indiana....... 79 Clarion... 83 Alliance... .65 99 Slippery Rock .. 111 106 Kutztown ..........cccceceennc 84 Alaska-Fairban
97 Californi 85 Lock Haven (OT). 67 Lock Haven 85 Oberlin 75 Slippery Rock 80 Cheyney. 94 Mercyhursf .88 73 Gannon........ .76 101 Mt. Vernon Nazaren 72 Point Park ...
110 Clarion 73 Point Park 93 Frostburg 82 Behrend.. 61 St. Vincent. 77 66 California... 67 IUP... .62 80 Lock Haven . .89 110 Point Park . 69 Gannon ...
86 Grove City .....c.cccvuvunnnns 82 Geneva 80 St. Vincent’ 85 Morgan State ... 83 Mercyhurst. =4 78 Lock Haven .. 99 Californ .89 91 Mercyhurst (OT). 78 Fairmont State .. 65 Mercyhurst..
Pa. Conf. Championship: 70 Clarion (OT). 84 Point Park 73 Georgia State ... 82 Clarion.... .86 90 Gannon (2 OT). 87 Central State 94 California......... 83 Pitt-Johnstown .. 79 W. Va. Wesleyan
73 Cheyney State.............co.. 61 85 Alma (OT). 80 Indiana..... 73 Pitt-Johnstown. 58 Lock Haven ... 52 Indiana 75 Lock Haven .... 77 Shippensburg ... 83 Mercyhurst........ 86, ‘Cheyney i ettt
NAIA District 18 Champ.: 65 Capital. 75 Mercyhurst.. 63 Lock Haven (OT) 87 Alliance 59 Slippery Rock... 61 Slippery Rock.... BT oot el 2336 58 Gannon...... 91 Fairmont State ...
55 Gannon 105 Salem.. 87 California. 73 Mercyhurst 67 California 61 Grove City. 75 Gannon ... 1988-89 (14-12) © 72 Oakland.. 114 Teikyo-Post.
41 Westminster. 94 Mariett: 82 Clarion..... 78 Indiana 55 Indiana (OT).. 92 Daemen.. 67 Clarion.... 75 Virgina Union 127 WV Wesleyan (2 OT).. 129 63 Bloomsburg
82 California... 87 Lock Haven .... 68 Clarion... 57 Gannon 70 Clarion... Wright State 77 St. Francis (Pa.) 108 Daemen.. .93 81 Gannon ... s
67 Alliance 46 Indiana 65 St. Vincent .... 84 Slippery Rock ..c.convseins 71 Mercyhurst. 75 Mansfield.. 112 Millersville 96 122 Columbia Union .69
77 Slippery Rock 83 100 Slippery Rock. sl T 68 Clarion...... Pa. Conference Playofts 64 California...... 79 Gannon ..... 70 Mercyhurst. 63 Slippery Rock.
103 Lock Haven. 94 Mount Union. kLl 80 Alliance........... .66 75 Slippery Rock .. 69 Indiana.... 66 Lock Haven (OT)........... 64 85 Central State 74 California... 88 Lock Haven
99 Slippery Rock .. 70 Alliance.. .69 93 Frostburg (2 OT) 91 79 Indiana... .67 1661 77 Gannon (OT).... 87 86 Indiana .83 72 Clarion
71, Clarion......... 90 Slippery Rock w8 Pa. Conf. Championship: 65 Point Park. 69 i 2 72 68 Slippery Rock 97 110 Pitt-Johnstown W74
126 Rbts. Wesleyan 74 Indiana....... CSAL) 70 Mansfield...........oceenisd 54 Slippery Rock 69 69 West Liberty .. 1986-87 (14-12) 69 Kutztown .. ! 75 Shippensburg 77 89 California. .
85 Cal. S. Fullerton... 71 Wittenberg 80 Gannon 59 Fairmont 102 Mercy... 85 Pitt-Johnstown. 79 105 Clarion... 95 79 Indiana. .84
58 Long Beach State............ 74 Lock Haven ... 76 California.. 81 Pitt-Bradford.. 67 LeMoyne.. 111 Davis & Elkins 82 Lock Haven .. 82 Shippensburg .. a7s
78 Los Angeles St. 13 87 California 56 Gannon ... S 88 Allegheny ... 70 Gannon...... 77 Slippery Rock.
110 Kenyon............ ....99 72 Clarion.... Nat'l NAIA Tourn.xmem 1978-79 (11-14) 60 Behrend... 83 LaRoche 76 Mercyhurst... 80 California... 75 Lock Haven ....
74 Alliance..... ....86 62 Oneonta, 94 Palm Beach Atl .86 82 Fairmont State . ..107 63 Alliance... " 95 Mercyhurst.. 63 Pitt-Johnstown................. 95 Indiana 100 Clarion
93 Californi .80 76 Indiana (OT).. Alcorn State 77 W. Va. Wesleyan.. 58 Robert Morris 60 74 Dyke.... 73 Slippery Rock (OT) 93 Slippery Rock 73 84 Mercyhurst..
93 Lock Haven. .64 72 Grove City 2 Alliance..... 70 Mercyhurst. 62 78 St. Vincent. 70 Gannon 60 Shippensburg ... 74 Shippensburg 83 California.
87 Alliance NAIA District 18 Playotfs 1975-76 (24-5) 46 Swarthmore 41 80 Gannon .. 76 Akron... 74 Clarion.. 75 Millersville ... 74 Indiana. .
72 Fredonia 85 Slippery Rock .. wxhd 73 Mercyhurst...... 61 Oberlin 67 Allegheny ...... 66 80 Point Park .. 69 Midwestern S. o) 68 Lock Haven .. 72 Clarion....... 101 Shippensburg .81
95 Sllppery Rock .. 81 Clarion 84 West Georgia .. 78 Pitt-Johnstown.. 51 Slippery Rock 56 C.W. Post... 63 Clark (GA)...... % 77 Indiana.......... 83 Lock Haven .. 85 Millersville . 96
67 Nat'l NAIA Toum.xmem 84 Baldwin-Wallace ... 58 Mercyhurst........ 78 California 80 Assumption.... 71 Quincy (IL) 122 California (5 OT).... 98 Pitt-Johnstown .. 2447
57 California.. Westmont, Cal. . 78 Frostburg 74 74 Pitt-Johnstown... 60 Mercyhurst. 82 Behrend.... 77 Gannon Pa. Playott: 1993-94 (20-8)
112 Clarion .. . 95 Allegheny 72 Wash. & Lee. 64 Lock Haven 63! 77 Alliance...... 77 Clarion..... i 72 Slippery Rock.. 72 Slippery Rock.. 105 Davis & Elkins
86 Grove City 1972-73 (13-9) 68 Clarion..... 78 Geneva.......... 70 63 Clarion.... 62 Sam Houston . 79 Wright State - 67 Shippensburg 2410 69 Gannon .......
75 Indiana.. 64 Mercyhurst. R Al 88 Lock Haven . 67 Slippery Rock 68 88 Daemen ) 43 Quincy College. 56 68 Lock Haven 71 Clarion.. 1991-92 (20-9) 77 Fairmont State
Pa. Conf. Championship: 74 Ohio Wesleya ...66 88 St. Vincent 2 49 Point Park ..... 81 59 Indiana.... 3 72 Northern Michigan .. 78 90 California. 71 Lock Haven .. 87 W. Virginia Tech... 91 Mercyhurst..
69 Cheyney State 104 Allegheny .. 91 Behrend........ = 63 Lock Haven .. 54 Grove City .. 60 Akron University .. 78 Mercyhurs 94 Indiana (OT). 91 Bloomsburg ... 67 Gannon ....
NAIA District 18 Champ.: 59 Clarion 70 Alds-Broad (OT) ... 79 California 76 LaRoche...... 71 Slippery Rock 58 92 California (OT)... .4 77 Oakland. 78 LeMoyne..
57 Gannon. 67 Wilmington (Del.) ... 73 W. Va. Wesleyan ... 65 Clarion (OT) 78 Slippery Rock.... 72 California... 84 Slippery Rock (OT)........ 73 2 (6 SO I MO ’531 85 Fairmont State .. 98 Point Park ....
61 California 81 Frostburg...... 58 Indiana....... 75 81 California (OT).. .76 69 Clarion.... 93 Pitt-Bradford... .76 1989-90 (22-5) 92 Stonehill......... 85 Malone.....
1969-70 (13-9) 70 Alliance...... 80 Lock Haven . 82 Mercyhur: 84 65 Mercyhurst..... ...60 71 Gannon 85 Clarion........ .78 87 Lincoln (PA) 66 East Stroudsburg 85 Columbia Union . .
88 Grove City .... 82 74 Slippery Rock 67 Slippery Rock. | 77 St Vincent. 68 77 Lock Haven .71 51 Indiana 93 Lock Haven .64 95 East Stroudsburg..... 3 61 Gannon ... .66 98 Lake Erie ..... 57
115 Pitt-Johnstown. 48 Muskingum. 72 California..... . 76 Slippery Roc 74 79 Clarion.... 94 Alliance... 78 85 California.... .92 95 Columbia Union (MD)...77 84 Mercyhurst. 75 79 Pitt-Johnstown
70 Lock Haven .. 60 Point Park ... 64 Point Park 79 Gannon......... 76 77 Gannon 86 Mercyhurst. 72 86 Gannon (OT) .. 91 Fairmont State (WV)......79 76 Wayland Baptist .92 88 Clarion.....
75 Slippery Rock .. 65 Grove City 61 Indiana 69 Lock Haven .. 63 Indiana.. : 57 Slippery Rock ... 75 T8 IO Liyvriesnonsionisacss 101 W. Virginia Wesleyan .....77 74 California.
72 Clarion... 66 Bloomsburg 89 Alliance.... 73 California (2 OT). Pa. Conterence Playoffs 87 Lock Haven 85 Dowling (NY) 81 Cheyney.. 78 Shippensburg ..
57 Fredonia. 85 Mount Union . .68 72 Mercyhurst 73 84 Clarion.............. 96 58 Clarion =5 77 Lock Haven 2 s 87 Pitt-Johnstown .. 71 Gannon ... OSHIUP .
85 North Michigan 92 68 Indiana........ ...60 92 Clarion (OT) 90 Indiana (2 OT).. 99 67 Bloomsburg & 75 California 79 1987-88 (12-15) 76 Gannon ............. 87 Shippensburg. 70 Lock Haven
85 Univ. Wisconsin 104 78 Lock Haven .68 80 California. 90 Gannon .. NCAA East Regionals: 57 Clarion .64 100 West Virginia Tech ......... 82 Penn State-Behrend . 82 Slippery Rock 66 76 Gannon
88 Alliance......... 75 3 Behrend.......... 67 Indiana..... 50 Bloomsburg ... i 59 Indiana.... 54 90 W. Virginia Wesleyan ... 100 Allegheny (OT) ... 103 Clarion...... 93 71 Slippery Roc
77 Lock Haven .. 60 78 Slippery Rock.. 1979-80 (21-6) 56 Monmouth .. 77 Central State .. 120 Concordia 100 Daemen (NY)... 92 Lock Haven 65 67 California.
64 Alliance 83 St. Vincent 80 Carnegie-Mellon (OT)....74 2 e s R R 89 Fairmont State .... 96 Pitt-Johnstown 77 LeMoyne 98 Clarion.....
80 Slippery Rock... 86 Alliance... Pa. Conf. Champlonshlp 62 Westminster .. 1982-83 (18-10) 1985-86 (18-13) 86 Mereyhurst......coe s 81 77 Lock Haven .. 108 Point Park .. AR G 79 Mercyhurst...
72 Indiana.......... 57 Indiana.... .63 77 Cheyney State................. 78 70 Gannon ...... 68 53 Point Park ... o 63 Pitt-Bradford 120 Ald. Broaddus (OT) 69 Indiana... 65 Californiacie.wiasinasaal « 01660 TUPL.....coce0
70 Rbts. Wesleyan . 86 Slippery Rock 6 NAIA District 18 Playoffs: 84 Mercyhurst. 86 90 St. Vincent .. 81 Kutztown (2 OT) .. 74 88 Gannon ........ 71 86 California.. T3 IUPLL i, .80 88 Shippensburg
68 California 77 62 Lock Haven ... 61 93 Clarion (OT).... 103 Pitt-Johnstown.. 78 70 Gannon ... 84 LaRoche (OT) 82 66 St. Vincent .58 96 Slippery Rock (OT)...... 97 Shippensburg. .83 107 Slippery Rock . 4
71 Point Park . 1558 orctcssinsmumapnses ..1503 67 Indiana 64 Behrend......... 59 55 Behrend... 58 East Carolina. 67 Allegheny .... .84 75 Shippensburg .... 60 98 Clarion . vt 84 105 Lock Haven . 72
72 Clarion ... 1973-74 (18-6) thlNAIATourn.)mem 82 St. Lawrence.. 81 Alliance... 75 PSU-Behrend. 80 Fairmont State 78 Clarion....... 82 Lock Haven (OT). West Chester
77 Geneva... 101 Behrend. ..o onosnnsmns 64 88 Gustavus Adolp. ............. 73 75 Lock Haven 88 Mercyhurst.. 84 Mercyhurst..... 99 Ald. Broaddus. o 87 Lock Haven .. 91 Mercyhurst............
73 Indiana 108 Western Ontario Lake Superior St. 102 Daemen.. 65 66 W.V. Wesleyan... - 84 W. Virginia Wesleyan .....90 i 77 California
66 California 95 Clarion.... 3 59 Indiana... 56 57 Robert Morris 115 Mansfield. il 83 Indiana (OT). 74 92 JUP.-.........=
NAIA District 18 Playotfs 122 Alliance 1976-77 (11-12) 62 Pitt-Johnstown.. 67 Allegheny ... Gannon ... 76 IUP.... 73 82 California...... 76 77 Slippery Rock
68 Indiana (OT). 67 76 California .50 91 Capital Univ. (OT).. | 90 California... 55 Indiana.... 85 Clarion..... 79 103 Slippery Rock L2 81 E. Stroudsburg
iforni 82 Slippery Rock. .81 86 Clarion...... / 69 Lock Haven ... 77 Lock Haven 84 Slippery Rock .. 97 Shippensburg 76 California

72 Lock Haven 79 Mercyhurst....

.68 99 Alliance 50 Slippery Rock
70 Mercyhurst (OT). 52 Clarion (2 OT)
63 Lock Haven 80 Mercyhurst.....

.63 89 Behrend..... y 75 St. Vincent.

90 W. Va. State
1970-71 (16-8) 75 Ashland
96 Grove City .... 87 Frostburg

90 Daemen

81 Alliance 57 Lock Haven 32 64 Slippery Rock.
115 Lock Haven .. 81 Bloomsburg .90 70 Wheeling. 65 Indiana.... .63 72 Clarion (OT) .76
58 Shppery R 126 Porm Pk 95 79 Shephers. el e 76 COACHES AND THEIR RECORDS
116 W. Ontario . 71 Frostburg.. .65 85 St. Vincent 68 California... ...66 106 Pitt-Johnstown (2 OT)....99
60 Clarion....... 55 Muskingum. 95 Point Park . 85 Lock Haven .79 59 Indiana (OT)...
Ohio Wesleyan.. 76 Indiana 55 Lock Haven . 84 Alliance 81 Mercyhurst...... COACH SEASONS BEST WON LOST GAMES PCT.
i 62 Mercyhurst.. 93 California.. 81 Sli Rock... 86 Lock Haven ;
81 Califomia. 71 Mercyhan T Cliioh o % Californa, Jim McDonald (1962-71, 1972-75) 12 S 38 10778~ Rl B e e
e gg Elaliio; ..... gg giltt-:lohr(lgfl).v)vn. 83 S:}r}n{n;) L e Z; g'c_mnon e Dave Rooney (1971-72) 1 17-9, 1971-72 17 9 26 .654
alifornia.... 0C| aven arion . istric ayoITs: 1ppe! OCK . .
91 Mars Hill 67 Indiana........ 71 Slippery Rock .. 62 Behrend... d k 71 cufr?o;y..... o Greg Walcavich (1989-Present) 5 22-5, 1989-90 92 49 191 .652
9% G 101 Sli Rock. 90 Frostburg (OT). 72 Cla 86 Alliance.... 92 .
73 Slippery Rock 123 Alltnce.... 82 California ok Ba Conteserce Plagofte Guy Conti (1975-1984) 9 24-5, 1975-76 140 98 238 588
64 Indiana....... .84 NAIA District 88 Indiana.. 1980-81 (7-17) : 56 gl}i]ppery Rock Sox Harrison (1928-53) 23 12-1, 1931-32 175 134 309 566
82 Lock H 92 84 Point Park ... 77 Indiana... 64 Westminster T eyney...
e 65 Indiana.. : 57 Slippery Rock.. 59 LaRoche.. 62 ey Loyal Park (1960-62) 2 17-7, 1961-62 23 22 45 Sl
93 Californi 2075 ~erma i KPE 8 95 Pitt-Johnstown . 43 Gu .61 1983-84 (17-11) : : i g .
85 Cila;ignm(lf)T).. 1974-75 (22-5) 3 Glanngnlf. £ 63 Pi‘tl:rl;(:gdford.. =77 74 Alliance.... Jim Sims (1984-1989) 5 15-12, 1985-86 70 66 136 S10
89 Alliance 83 95 Baldwin-Wallace ... Behrend... 59 Hanover Bob Thurbon (1956-59) 3 10-11, 1957-58 23 37 60 383
88 W. Va. Wesleyan... 60 i 1977-78 (9-15) 61 .
61 e 76 90 Atlan. Christian.... 88 Slippery Rock ... 73 Pitt-Bradford... Jim Smart (1959-60) 1 6-13, 1959-60 6 13 19 316
NAIA District 18 Playoffs 80 73 Concord 68 Mercyhurst 65 Point Park Art McComb(l953-56) 3 8-12. 1954-55 17 41 58 293
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THE RECORD BOOKS

SCORING AVERAGE
Career

~ 1. Adam Cheek 91-93 19.9
2. Price Williams 91,93 17.9
3. Fred Riley 69-71 17.8
4. Frank Smith 65-69 16.8
5. Earl Minor 83-85 16.6
- Jim Prokell 69-72 16.6
7. Roy Stauffer 71-74 16.2
8. Melvin Hooker 77-80 16.1
9. Dan Petchel 61-65 16.0
10. Tim Smiley 73-77 15.5
11. Jose Davis 82-83; 86-88 15.4
Don Lovett 76-80 15.4
13. Sean Gibson 90-93 15.2
14. Billy Wade 86-90 14.5
15. Tom Taylor 84-87 14.4
16. Edwin Wright 80-84 13.1
17. Sterling Washington 88-91 12.9
18. Art Dickenson 68-71 12.8
19. Don Dougan 63-68 12.7

Single Season
1. Frank Smith 66-67 30.1
2. Walt Askins 56-57 26.1
3. Dan Petchel 64-65 25.6
4. Jose Davis 87-88 21.3
5. Frank Smith 68-69 21.2
6. Billy Wade 89-90 20.6
7. Adam Cheek 91-92 20.5
8. Fred Riley 70-71 20.2
9. Price Williams 91,93 19.9
10. Don Lovett 78-79 19.8
11. Roy Stauffer 72-73 19.5
12. Adam Cheek 92-93 19.4
Tim Smiley 76-77 19.4
14. Art Dickenson 70-71 19.1
15. Fred Riley 71-72 18.9
16. Frank Smith 67-68 18.6
17. Dan Petchel 63-64 18.5
18. Darryl Meachem 65-66 18.0
19. Melvin Hooker 79-80 17.9
Jim Prokell 70-71 17.9

SCORING

Single Season
1. Adam Cheek 91-92 594
2. Jose Davis 87-88 576
3. Adam Cheek 92-93 562
4. Billy Wade 89-90 557
Price Williams 93-94 557
5. Tim Smiley 75-76 508

6. Walt Askins 56-57 496
7. Don Lovett 78-79 494
8. Fred Riley 71-72 492
9. Fred Riley 70-71 485
10. Sterling Washington 90-91 480
11. Sean Gibson 92-93 467
12. Frank Smith 68-69 466
13. Tyrone Mason 93-94 463
Earl Minor 84-85 463
14. Dan Petchel 64-65 460
15. Don Lovett 79-80 451
16. Melvin Hooker 79-80 447
Frank Smith 67-68 447
18. Billy Wade 88-89 441
Edwin Wright 83-84 441
20. Tom Taylor 85-86 436
21. Jim Prokell 71-72 433
22. Earl Minor 83-84 432
23. Jim Prokell 70-71 431
24. Tim Smiley 76-77 426
25. Darryl Meachem 65-66 413
26. Tim Smiley 74-75 412
27. Dan Petchel 63-64 409
28. Sean Gibson 90-91 402
29. Tom Taylor 84-85 399
30. Don Lovett 77-78 382
31. Edwin Wright 82-83 380
32. Gary Stanton 77-78 372
33. Steve Senko 81-82 365
34. Tyrone Tillman 79-80 364
35. Steve Senko 82-83 362
Roy Stauffer 73-74 362
37. Aaron Brown 88-89 360
38. Terrance Jenkins 84-85 358
39. Roy Stauffer 71-72 357
40. Price Williams 91-92 355
Terrance Jenkins 85-86 355
Don Dougan 65-66 355
43. Land Battle 81-82 353
44. Tom Taylor 86-87 348
Dave Shenefelt 65-66 348
46. Ricky Jordan 87-88 347
47. Billy Wade 87-88 338
48. Aaron Brown 91-92 335
Gary Stanton 76-71 385
FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
Career
1. Ricky Jordan 86-88 64.0 (249-389)
2. Jerome Thomas 75-78 58.0 (51-88)
3. Billy Wade 86-90 57.3 (571-997)
4. Dave Miller 65-68 56.9 (29-51)
5. Mickey Unick  67-69 55.9 (175-313)

22,

Land Battle

Rod Herron
Junior Simpson
Lynn Nelson
Darryl Meachem

. Tom Taylor
. Frank Smith
. Larry Smith
. Tom Craig
. Dan Petchel

80-83
66-69
91-93
65-67
63-67
84-87
65-69
65-69
75-77
61-65

55.6 (393-707)

54.6 (95-174)
54.5 (103-189)
52.7 (186-353)
52.5 (352-670)
52.3 (459-877)
51.4 (483-940)
51.2 (133-260)

S1.1.(67-131)
50.9 (490-963)

Single Season (minimum 100 attempts)

1. Ricky Jordan 87-88 64.7 (141-218)
2. Ricky Jordan 86-87 63.2 (108-171)
3. Darryl Meachem 66-67  60.7 (62-102)
4. Frank Smith 66-67 59.4 (102-172)
5. Billy Wade 88-89 59.0 (182-308)
6. Mickey Unick 67-68 58.2 (148-254)
7. Billy Wade 87-88 57.3(139-243)
8. Billy Wade 89-90 56.9 (140-246)
Land Battle 82-83 56.9 (140-246)
10. Dan Petchel 64-65 55.8 (167-299)
11. Land Battle 81-82 55.4 (160-289)
12. Jim Prokell 69-70 55.1 (108-196)
13. Rod Herron 68-69 54.5(61-112)
14. John Mohre 90-91 542 (71-131)
15. Land Battle 80-81  54.1(93-172)
FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED
Single Season
1. Tim Smiley 75-76 494
2. Adam Cheek 91-92 482
3. Don Lovett 78-79 479
4. Don Lovett 79-80 465
5. Adam Cheek 92-93 442
6. Fred Riley 70-71 425
7. Price Williams 93-94 411
8. Tim Smiley 76-77 409
9. Tim Smiley 74-75 404
10. Edwin Wright 83-84 395
11. Fred Riley 71-72 394
12. Sterling Washington 90-91 388
Frank Smith 68-69 388
14. Tyrone Tillman 79-80 378
15. Don Lovett 77-78 372
16. Earl Minor 83-84 370
17. Billy Wade 89-90 367
18. Frank Smith 67-68 362
19. Earl Minor 84-85 357
20. Melvin Hooker 79-80 354
21. Jose Davis 86-87 353
22. Sean Gibson 92-93 352
23. Sean Gibson 90-91 350

Terrance Jenkins 85-86
25. Roy Stauffer 72-73
26. Gary Stanton 77-78
27. Alonzo Craig 75-76
28. Steve Senko 82-83
29. Edwin Wright 82-83
30. Tom Taylor 84-85
James Boyd 73-74
FIELD GOALS MADE
Career
1. Tim Smiley 73-77
2. Don Lovett 76-80
3. Edwin Wright 80-84
4. Billy Wade 86-90
5. Fred Riley 69-72
6. Gary Stanton 74-78
7. Dan Petchel 61-65
8. Aaron Brown 88-92
9. Frank Smith 65-69
10. Tom Taylor 84-87
11. Roy Stauffer 71-74
12. Adam Cheek 91-93
13. Steve Senko 79-83
14. Jim Prokell 69-72
15. Don Dougan 63-68
16. Land Battle 80-83
17. Terrance Jenkins 83-86
18. Jose Davis 82-83; 86-88
19. Melvin Hooker 77-80
20. Sterling Washington 88-91
21. Darryl Meachem 63-67
22. Price Williams 91,93
23. Earl Minor 83-85
Alonzo Craig 73-77
25. Sean Gibson 90-93
26. Harry Jenkins 65-69
27. Larry Betar 71-75
28. Tyrone Tillman 77-80
29. Dave Shenefelt 63-66
30.  Don Childs 74-76

W -

EASE

THREE-POINT FIELD

GOALS MADE
Career (1986-Present)
Jose Davis 82-83; 86-88
Adam Cheek 91-93
Price Williams 91,93
Mark Murdock 89-91
Greg Fox 89-93
George Satler 85-89
Sean Gibson 90-93
Adrian Batts 88-90
Exavier Zollicoffer 91-93
. Derek Walton 90-92

350
348
345
334
325
323
319
319

659
646
597
571
536
517
490
487
483
459
455
440
424
419
410
393
375
367
366
359
352
345
343
343
329
319
318
300
281
261

134
100
84
71
60

60

43
43
39
28

Single Season (1986-Present)

1. Jose Davis 87-88 80
2. Price Williams 93-94 59
3. Adam Cheek 92-93 54
Jose Davis 86-87 54 .
5. Mark Murdock 90-91 49
6. Adam Cheek 91-92 46
7. Greg Fox 92-93 37
8. George Satler 88-89 35
9. Exavier Zollicoffer 92-93 33
10. Adrian Batts 89-90 32
THREE-POINT FIELD
GOALS ATTEMPTED
Career (1986-Present)
1. Jose Davis 82-83; 86-88 313
2. Adam Cheek 91-93 242
3. Price Williams 91,93 222
4. Mark Murdock 89-91 219
5. George Satler 85-89 158
6. Greg Fox 89-93 146
7. Sean Gibson 90-93 132
8. Exavier Zollicoffer 91-93 117
9. Adrian Batts 88-90 108
10. Derek Walton 90-92 93
Single Season (1986-Present)
1. Jose Davis 87-88 176
2. Price Williams 91,93 150
3. Mark Murdock 90-91 139
4. Jose Davis 86-87 137
5. Adam Cheek 92-93 132
6. Adam Cheek 91-92 110
7. George Satler 88-89 92
8. Exavier Zollicoffer 92-93 88
9. Greg Fox 92-93 80
Mark Murdock 89-90 80
FREE THROWS ATTEMPTED
Single Season
1. Jim Prokell 71-72 192
2. Billy Wade 89-90 179
3. Dan Petchel 64-65 169
4. Darryl Meachem 65-66 168
5. Jim Prokell 69-70 164
6. Derek Walton 90-91 157
Tom Taylor 85-86 157
8. Earl Minor 84-85 155
Dan Petchel 63-64 155
10. Jim Prokell 70-71 153
11. Sterling Washington 90-91 151
12. Jose Davis 87-88 143
Frank Smith 68-69 143
14. Don Dougan 65-66 141
15. Melvin Hooker 79-80 137

23

16. Derek Walton 91-92 129

17. Steve Senko 82-83 127

18. Frank Smith 67-68 122

19. Tom Taylor 86-87 120

Art Dickenson 69-70 120

21. Price Williams 93-94 119

Adrian Batts 89-90 119

23. Fred Riley 71-72 118

24. Don Lovett 78-79 117

25. Sean Gibson 92-93 116

26. Steve Senko 81-82 114

Ricky Jordan 87-88 114

28. Sterling Washington 89-90 113

Clyde Brabson 81-82 113

30. Brian Simmons 82-83 112

Jim Romaniszyn 71-72 112
FREE THROW
PERCENTAGE

Career (minimum 100 attempts)
Roy Stauffer 71-74 86.3 (239-277)

1.

2. Jose Davis 82-83; 86-88 84.9 (197-232)
3. Adam Cheek 91-93 83.4(176-211)
4. Sean Gibson 90-93 81.2 (168-207)
5. Walter Reap 91,93 80.6 (112-139)
6. Mark Murdock  89-91 80.3 (102-127)
7. Charlie Hickox  73-75 79.5 (124-156)
8. Earl Minor 83-85 79.2 (209-264)
9. Dave Knowlton 68-71 79.0 (169-214)
10. Adrian Batts 88-90 78.9 (157-199)

. George Satler 85-89 78.4 (127-162)

12. Don Childs 74-76  77.3 (85-110)
13. Steve Senko 79-83 76.2 (297-390)
14. Larry Betar 71-75 75.8 (119-157)
15. Billy Wade 86-90 75.5(299-396)
16. Eric Trosch 85-89 74.7 (109-146)
17. Tim Smiley 73-77 74.6 (235-315)
18. Don Lovett 76-80 73.9 (204-276)
19. Willie Lee 80-84 73.6 (131-178)
20. Fred Riley 69-72 73.4 (207-282)

Single Season (minimum 50 attempts)

1. Roy Stauffer 72-73  88.2 (90-102)
2. Roy Stauffer 71-72 87.1 (81-93)
3. Adam Cheek 92-93  86.5 (96-111)
4. Mark Murdock  90-91 85.7 (66-77)
5. Jose Davis 87-88 85.3(122-143)
6. Ken Gerber 61-62 85.1 (63-74)
7. Fred Riley 71-72 84.7 (100-118)
8. Jose Davis 86-87 84.0 (63-75)
9. Adrian Batts 88-89 83.7 (67-80)
10. Art Dickenson  70-71 83.5(71-85)
11. George Satler 87-88 83.0 (49-59)
12. Roy Stauffer 73-74 82.9 (68-82)
13. Sean Gibson 90-91 82.4 (75-91)
14. Dave Knowlton 68-89 82.0 (41-50)
15. Dave Knowlton 70-71 81.8 (63-77)



16. Derek Walton 90-91 81.5(128-157)
17. Walter Reap 91,93  81.4(70-86)
18. George Satler 88-89 81.1(43-53)
19. Tim Smiley 76-77  80.8 (76-94)
20. Don Lovett 77-78  80.6 (50-62)
REBOUNDS PER GAME
Career
1. Darryl Meachem 63-67 12.8
2. Melvin Hooker 77-80 12.2
3. Don Dougan 63-68 11.5
4. Bob Burlingame 69-70 11.4
5. Dennis Hampton 73-76 10.6
6. Land Battle 80-83 10.2
Mickey Unick 67-69 10.2
Lynn Nelson 65-67 10.2
9. Dan Petchel 61-65 8.9
10. Frank Smith 65-69 8.7
11. Ricky Jordan 86-88 8.6
12. Gary Stanton 74-78 8.3
Charlie Hickox 73-75 8.3
14. Clyde Brabson 81-82 8.2
Jim Prokell 69-72 8.2
Art Dickenson 68-71 8.2
Single Season
1. Darryl Meachem 66-67 18.5
2. Darryl Meachem 65-66 17.1
3. Frank Smith 66-67 13.9
4. Melvin Hooker 79-80 13.8
5. Dan Petchel 64-65 13.1
6. Mickey Unick 67-68 12.6
7. Lynn Nelson 66-67 12.2
8. Don Dougan 67-68 12.0
9. Art Dickenson 70-71 11.8
10. Don Dougan 65-66 11.6
Don Dougan 64-65 11.6
12. Melvin Hooker 78-79 11.5
13. Bob Burlingame 69-70 11.4
Frank Smith 68-69 11.4
15. Land Battle 80-81 11.0
ASSISTS
Career (1968-Present)
1. Steve Senko 79-83 515
2. Dave Knowlton 68-71 501
3. Greg Fox 89-93 365
4. Larry Betar 71-75 341
5. Tim Smiley 73-717 323
6. Derek Walton 90-92 299
7. Roy Stauffer 71-74 266
8. Adrian Batts 88-90 264
9. Fred Riley 69-72 223
10. Mark Murdock 89-91 199
11. Terrance Jenkins 83-86 177

123
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

Ben Gibson
Nick Brascetta
Willie Lee

Sterling Washington

George Satler

Price Williams
Tyrone Mason
Edwin Wright

Earl Minor

84-86
78-80
80-84
88-91
85-89
91,93
93-94
80-84
83-85

Single Season (1968-Present)

1. Greg Fox 92-93
2. Dave Knowlton 70-71
3. Dave Knowlton 69-70
4. Steve Senko 82-83
5. Tyrone Mason 93-94
6. Derek Walton 91-92
7. Derek Walton 90-91
8. Adrian Batts 89-90
9. Steve Senko 81-82
Larry Betar 73-74
11. Tim Smiley 75-76
Dave Knowlton 68-69
13. Mark Murdock 90-91
14. Steve Senko 80-81
15. Adrian Batts 88-89
16. Nick Brascetta 79-80
17. Ben Gibson 85-86
18. Greg Fox 91-92
19. Larry Betar 74-75
Larry Betar 72-73
BLOCKED SHOTS
Career (1974-Present)
1. Melvin Hooker 77-80
2. Gary Stanton 74-78
3. Barry Marshall 80-84
4. Alonzo Jenkins 86-88
5. Land Battle 80-83
6. Billy Wade 86-90
7. Aaron Brown 88-92
8. Sterling Washington 88-91
9. Tyrone Tillman 77-80
10. Junior Simpson 91-93
11. Price Williams 91,93
12. Don Lovett 76-80
13. Ricky Jordan 86-88
Terrance Jenkins 83-86
Clyde Brabson 81-82
Terry Wilson 78-82

Single Season (1974-Present)

1.

= IR0

Melvin Hooker
Barry Marshall
Alonzo Jenkins
Alonzo Jenkins
Billy Wade

24

79-80
83-84
87-88
86-87
89-90

174
173
167
165
163
161
156
151
135

222
194
174
157
156
150
149
146
139
139
133
133
123
119
118
115
109
103
101
101

201
147
138
122
120
119
107
83
55
54
43
41
37
37
37
37

125

67

58
56

6. Land Battle 80-81
7. Junior Simpson 91-92
8. Melvin Hooker 78-79
9. Billy Wade 88-89
Gary Stanton 76-77
11. Barry Marshall 82-83
12. Sterling Washington 89-90
Gary Stanton 75-76
14. Clyde Brabson 81-82
Gary Stanton 77-78
STEALS
Career (1969-Present)
1. Fred Riley 69-72
2. Steve Senko 79-83
3. Tim Smiley 73-77
4. Dave Knowlton 68-71
5. Sterling Washington 88-91
6. Edwin Wright 80-84
7. Roy Stauffer 71-74
8. Mark Murdock 89-91
9. Jim Prokell 69-72
10. Price Williams 91,93
11. Adam Cheek 91-93
12. Nick Brascetta 78-80
13. Don Lovett 76-80
14. Adrian Batts 88-90
15. Derek Walton 90-92
16. Brian Simmons 81-83
17. Land Battle 80-83
18. Ben Gibson 84-86
19. Gary Stanton 74-78
20. Aaron Brown 88-92
Willie Lee 80-84
Single Season
1. Fred Riley 70-71
2. Dave Knowlton 70-71
3. Mark Murdock 90-91
4. Sterling Washington 90-91
5. Price Williams 93-94
6. Nick Brascetta 79-80
7. Sterling Washington 89-90
8. Adrian Batts 89-90
9. Adam Cheek 92-93
10. Steve Senko 81-82
11. Fred Riley 71-72
12. Dennis Hampton 75-76
13. Tim Smiley 74-75
14. Steve Senko 80-81
Tim Smiley 75-76
16. Ben Gibson 85-86
17. Tim Smiley 76-77
Fred Riley 69-70
19. Derek Walton 90-91
20. Brian Simmons 81-82
Tyrone Mason 93-94

55
49

42
42
39
38
38
37
37

246
201
174
162
161
148
142
135
124
123
112
111
109
108
101

96

93

92

88

84

84

128
115
96
75
73
71
69
66
65
64
63
62
61
58
58
57
55
55
54
52
52

CENTURY CLUB

OPP
131
129
128
116
112
112
111
111
110
110
109
109
109
108
107
107
107
106
106
106
105
105
104
104
103
103
103
103
102
102
101
101
101
100
100

EUP
133
127
126
123
123
122
122
122
120
120
119
116
116
115
115

OPPONENTS

EUP
Indiana 72
West Virginia Wesleyan 127
California (5 OT) 122
Alaska Anchorage 92
Clarion 104
Slippery Rock 103
Mount Union 94
Slippery Rock 99
California 73
Clarion 92
Indiana 67
Allegheny 106
East Carolina 78
California 95
Geneva 98
Fairmont 82
Millersville 86
Slippery Rock 94
Mansfield 65
Cheyney 85
Gannon 77
Assumption 80
Univ. of Wisconsin 85
Slippery Rock (OT) 96
Alliance 102
Indiana 85
Mercyhurst 73
West Virginia Wesleyan 90
California 78
Virginia 75
Clarion 88
Alderson Broaddus 99
California 83
Mercyhurst 84
Clarion 72

EDINBORO

OPP
Lock Haven 90
West Virginia Wesleyan 129
Roberts Wesleyan 96
Waynesburg 97
Alliance 86
Alliance 72
California (5 OT) 128
Columbia Union 69
Concordia 103
Alderson Broaddus (OT) 114
Alliance 108
N. Michigan 98
Western Ontario 62
Pitt-Johnstown 55
Lock Haven 79

YEAR
1955-56
1990-91
1988-89
1992-93
1958-59
1989-90
1971-72
1987-88
1956-57
1957-58
1953-54
1958-59
1986-87
1964-65
1966-67
1978-79
1985-86
1958-59
1967-68
1985-86
1959-60
1984-85
1969-70
1989-90
1957-58
1959-60
1977-78
1987-88
1965-66
1988-89
1958-59
1987-88
1992-93
1985-86
1990-91

YEAR
1967-68
1990-91
1973-74
1966-67
1973-74
1973-74
1988-89
1992-93
1987-88
1987-88
1954-55
1970-71
1970-71
1969-70
1970-71

115
114
114
112
112
111
110
110
110
110
110
110
109
169
109
108
108
108
108
107
107
107
106
106
106
106
105
105
105
105
104
104
104
103
103
103
103
103
103
102
102
102
102
102
101

101

101

101

101

101

100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

Mansfield
Alliance
Teikyo-Post
Clarion
Millersville
Davis and Elkins
Fredonia
Clarion
Slippery Rock
Kenyon

Point Park
Pitt-Johnstown
Lock Haven
Waynesburg
West Virginia Wesleyan
Cleveland State
Western Ontario
Daemen

Point Park
Clarion

Daemen
Slippery Rock
Allegheny
Fredonia
Pitt-Johnstown
Kutztown
Salem

Clarion

Davis & Elkins
Lock Haven
Walsh
Waynesburg
Allegheny

Lock Haven
Clarion

Lock Haven
Pitt-Johnstown
Slippery Rock
Clarion
Alliance
California
Allegheny
Daemen

Mercy

Slippery Rock
Slippery Rock
Behrend

Mount Vernon Nazarene
West Virginia Wesleyan
Shippensburg
Alliance
Fredonia

Thiel

Indiana

Slippery Rock
West Virginia Tech
Allegheny (OT)
Daemen

Clarion

€7l
104
83
78
96
88
64
84
73
99
94
74
79
84
78
60
61
93
73
88
85
84
109
81
99
90
91
95
52
02
72
88
85
101
92
67
78
112
93
103
93
80
77
77
92
95
64
90
77
81
88
66
83
87
77
97
99
85
93

1987-88
1958-59
1992-93
1968-69
1990-91
1988-89
1966-67
1967-68
1967-68
1968-69
1990-91
1992-93
1964-65
1967-68
1967-68
1967-68
1973-74
1990-91
1991-92
1956-57
1978-79
1993-94
1958-59
1963-64
1982-83
1990-91
1971-72
1990-91
1993-94
1993-94
1964-65
1965-66
1972-73
1961-62
1967-68
1968-69
1979-80
1989-90
1991-92
1957-58
1958-59
1961-62
1979-80
1986-87
1958-59
1973-74
1973-74
1990-91
1991-92
1992-93
1956-57
1956-57
1959-60
1964-65
1974-75
1987-88
1989-90
1989-90
1992-93



TEAM RECORDS AND CHAMPIONSHIPS

TEAM RECORDS - SEASON

Most Wins 24-5 Guy Conti

21-3  (regular season play)
Best Season 12-1  Sox Harrison
Scoring Average 89.4

Shooting Percentage  51.7

Free Throw
Percentage 73.6

Rebounding Average ~ 55.7

Rebounding
Percentage 62.5
Field Goals 966 (29 games)

Consecutive Victories 13

Consecutive Victories,
One Season 13

Consecutive
Conference Wins 17

TEAM RECORDS - GAME

Points 133  Lock Haven

Points, Half 74 Point Park

Field Goals 54 Lock Haven
54 Alliance

1975-76
1975-76

1931-32
1967-68
1966-67

1990-91
1965-66

1966-67
1975-76
1975-76

1975-76

1967-69

1967-68

1973-74
1967-68
1973-74

Free Throws 33-40 Slippery Rock 1973-74

Free Throw Percentage 93.6  Point Park 1973-74
(26-27)

Rebounds 93 Clarion (PC record)  1968-69

Points, Two Teams 256 1990-91
W. Va. Wesleyan 129, Edinboro 127

Longest Game 50T California 7 1988-89

*NAIA District 18 (4): 1965-66 (McDonald), 1971-72
(Rooney), 1974-75 (McDonald), 1975-76 (Conti)

Pennsylvania Conference (1): 1967-68 (McDonald)

PC Western Division (9): 1961-62 (Park), 1963-64 (McDonald),
1965-66 (McDonald), 1967-68 (McDonald), 1968-69
(McDonald), 1974-75 (McDonald), 1975-76 (Conti), 1981-
82 (Conti), **1985-86 (Sims)

Regular Season Tournaments: Ashland Holiday Tournament,
1973-74 (McDonald); Marietta Tournament, 1971-72
(Rooney); Erie Classic, 1975-76 (Conti); Allegheny Tourna-
ment, 1975-76 (Conti), 1981-82 (Conti), 1982-83 (Conti),
1988-89 (Sims), 1989-90 (Walcavich); West Virginia Wes-
leyan Tournament, 1975-76 (Conti); Walker Brothers Clas-
sic, 1985-86 (Sims); Daniel Overheim Memorial
Tournament, 1989-90, 1991-92, 1993-94 (Walcavich)

1993-94 Edinboro hosts NCAA II east regional play-down game
and advances to regional final four at California, PA.

*Proceeded to NAIA Tournament in Kansas City, MO.
**Proceeded to NCAA Division II Regionals in Erie, PA.

INDIVIDUAL RECORDS — GAME

INDIVIDUAL RECORDS — SEASON

MOST POINTS

Frank Smith 54 Fredonia

Frank Smith 52 Kenyon

MOST FIELD GOALS
Frank Smith 21 Waynesburg
Frank Smith 21 Kenyon
MOST REBOUNDS

Don Dougan 39 Indiana State

(Pa. Conf. Record)

1966-67
1968-69

1966-67

1968-69

1964-65
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MOST FOUL SHOTS MADE
Ken Gerber 14-14  Gannon 1961-62
Derek Walton 14-16  Millersville 1990-91
Roy Stauffer 14-17  Salem 1971-72
MOST ASSISTS
Lary Betar 20 California 1973-74
Dave Knowlton 19 Grove City 1969-70
MOST BLOCKED SHOTS
Melvin Hooker 11 Slippery Rock 1979-80

MOST POINTS Billy Wade 59.6 (27 games) 1989-90
Adam Cheek 594 (29 games) 1991-92 Land Battle 56.9 (27 games) 1982-83
José Davis 576 (27 games) 1987-88
Adam Cheek 562 (29 games) 1992-93 BEST FOUL SHOOTING PERCENTAGES
Billy Wade 557 (27 games) 1989-90 Roy Stauffer 88.2 (90-102) 1972-73
Price Williams 557 (28 games) 1993-94 Roy Stauffer 87.1 (81-93) 1971-72
Tim Smiley 508 (29 games) 1975-76 Adam Cheek 86.5 (96-111) 1992-93
Walt Askins 496 (19 games) 1956-57 Mark Murdock 85.7 (66-77) 1990-91
Don Lovett 494 (25 games) 1978-79 José Davis 85.3 (122-143) 1987-88
Fred Riley 492 (26 games) 1971-72
Fred Riley 485 (24 games) 1970-71 MOST REBOUNDS
Sterling Washington 480 (28 games) 1990-91 Darryl Meachem 393 1965-66
Sean Gibson 467 (29 games) 1992-93
Frank Smith 466 (22 games) 1964-65 BEST REBOUNDING AVERAGES
Earl Minor 463 (26 games) 1984-85 Darryl Meachem 18.5 (10 games) 1966-67
Tyrone Mason 463 (28 games) 1993-94 Darryl Meachem 17.1 (23 games) 1966-67
Dan Petchel 460 (18 games) 1964-65
Frank Smith 447 (24 games) 1967-68 MOST FOUL SHOTS MADE

Billy Wade 139 1989-90

HIGHEST SCORING AVERAGES
Walt Askins 26.1 (19 games) 1956-57 MOST CONSECUTIVE FOUL SHOTS
Dan Petchel 25.6 (18 games) 1964-65 Ken Gerber 38 (Pa. Conf. Record) 1961-62
Frank Smtih 30.1 (9 games) 1966-67

MOST ASSISTS

BEST SHOOTING PERCENTAGES Greg Fox 222 (29 games) 1992-93
Ricky Jordan 64.7 (26 games) 1987-88 Dave Knowlton 194 (24 games) 1970-71
Ricky Jordan 63.2 (24 games) 1986-87
Darryl Meachem 60.7 (10 games) 1966-67 MOST BLOCKED SHOTS
Frank Smith 59.4 (9 games) 1966-67 Melvin Hooker 125 (26 games) 1979-80
Billy Wade 59.0 (26 games) 1988-89
Mickey Unick 58.2 (19 games) 1967-68 MOST STEALS
Billy Wade 57.3 (25 games) 1987-88 Fred Riley 128 (24 games) 1970-71

TOP CAREER SCORERS TOP CAREER REBOUNDERS
1.  Walt Askins 1,739 1956-60 1.  Don Dougan 992 1963-68
2. Tim Smiley 15555 1973-77 2. Darryl Meachem 897 1963-67
3. Don Lovett 1,496 1976-80 3. Gary Stanton 841 1974-78
4.  Billy Wade 1,446 1986-90 4.  Billy Wade 792 1986-90
5. Edwin Wright 1,420 1980-84 5. Dan Petchel 744 1961-65
6.  Dan Petchel 1,344 1961-65 6. Land Battle 732 1980-83
7.  Fred Riley 1,279 1969-72 7.  Aaron Brown 714 1988-92
8.  Frank Smith 1,225 1965-69 8.  Melvin Hooker 690 1977-80
9. Aaron Brown 1,208 1988-92 9. Ken Barker 689 1960-65

10.  Jim Prokell 1,196 1969-72 10.  Don Lovett 651 1976-80

11.  Tom Taylor 1,183 1984-87 11.  Tom Taylor 648 1984-87

12.  Gary Stanton 1,177 1974-78 12.  Frank Smith 637 1965-69

13.  Adam Cheek 1,156 1991-93 13.  Wendell Rojik 622 1960-64

14.  Roy Stauffer 1,149 1971-74 14.  Jim Prokell 593 1969-72

15.  Steve Senko 1,145 1979-83 15.  Dennis Hampton 543 1973-76

2,



"SCOTS OF THE PAST”

FIGHTING ScOTS MEDIA OUTLETS

NCAA DIVISION I1 HONORABLE
MENTION - ALL-AMERICAN
(Don Hansen's Basketball Gazette)
1993-94  Price Williams
1992-93  Adam Cheek
1989-90 Billy Wade
NAIA SECOND TEAM ALL-AMERICAN
1964-65 Dan Petchel
NAIA THIRD TEAM ALL-AMERICAN
1971-72  Fred Riley
1967-69  Frank Smith
1965-66 Darryl Meachem
NAIA ALL-AMERICAN HONORABLE
MENTION
1974-76  Tim Smiley
1973-74 Roy Stauffer, Dennis Hampton
1972-73  Roy Stauffer
1970-71  Fred Riley
NAIA DISTRICT 18 FIRST TEAM
1979-80 Melvin Hooker, Don Lovett
1977-78 Gary Stanton
1975-76  Tim Smiley, Dennis Hampton
1974-75 Tim Smiley
1973-74 Dennis Hampton
1972-73 Roy Stauffer
1970-72  Fred Riley
1967-69 Frank Smith
1965-66 Darryl Meachem
NAIA DISTRICT 30 FIRST TEAM
1964-65 Dan Petchel
NAIA DISTRICT 18 SECOND TEAM
1976-77 Tim Smiley, Gary Stanton
1973-74 Roy Stauffer
1970-72  Jim Prokell
1969-70  Art Dickinson, Jim Prokell
1967-68 Don Dougan, Mick Unick
NAIA DISTRICT 18 HONORABLE
MENTION
1979-80 Tyrone Tillman
1978-79 Melvin Hooker, Don Lovett
1977-78 Don Lovett
1974-75 Charlie Hickox
1971-72 Roy Stauffer
1969-70  Fred Riley
PENNSYLVANIA CONFERENCE
FIRST TEAM
1993-94  Price Williams
1991-93 Adam Cheek
1990-91 Sterling Washington
1988-90 Billy Wade
1987-88 José Davis
1985-86 Tom Taylor, Terrance Jenkins
1984-85 Earl Minor, Tom Taylor
1983-84 Edwin Wright
1981-83 Land Battle, Steve Senko
1979-80 Melvin Hooker, Don Lovett
1978-79 Don Lovett
1976-78 Gary Stanton
1975-76 Tim Smiley, Dennis Hampton
1974-75 Tim Smiley
1972-74 Roy Stauffer
1970-72 Fred Riley, Jim Prokell

1969-70

1968-69
1967-68
1966-67
1965-66
1962-65

Art Dickinson, Jim Prokell,
Dave Knowlton

Frank Smith

Don Dougan, Frank Smith
Lynn Nelson

Darryl Meachem

Dan Petchel

PENNSYLVANIA CONFERENCE
SECOND TEAM

1993-94
1991-92
1987-88
1986-87
1983-84
1982-83
1980-81
1978-79
1977-78
1976-77
1974-75

1973-74

1972-73
1971-72
1970-71
1968-69
1967-68

1965-66

Tyrone Mason

Aaron Brown, Price Williams
Ricky Jordan

Tom Taylor, José Davis

Earl Minor

Brian Simmons, Edwin Wright
Land Battle, Steve Senko
Melvin Hooker, Tyrone Tillman
Rick Federici, Don Lovett
Tim Smiley

Charlie Hickox, Larry Betar,
Don Childs

Dennis Hampton, James Boyd,
Charlie Hickox

Larry Betar

Jim Romaniszyn

Dave Knowlton

Rod Herron, Harry Jenkins
Harry Jenkins, Jim Robinson,
Mick Unick

Dave Shenefelt, Don Dougan

PENNSYLVANIA CONFERENCE
HONORABLE MENTION

1979-80
1976-77
1974-75
1971-72
1968-69

1966-67

1964-65

1962-63
1961-62

Tyrone Tillman

Don Lovett

Don Gerdich, Gary Stanton
Roy Stauffer

Tim Ziner, Mick Unick,

Jim Robinson

Butch Hurley, Harry Jenkins,

Tim Maloney, Darryl Meachem,

Frank Smith

Dave Shenelt

Ken Barker

Ken Barker, Jim Sims,
Wendell Rojik

ERIE MORNING NEWS "BIG FIVE"
FIRST TEAM

1985-86
1984-85
1983-84
1982-83
1981-82
1980-81
1979-80
1978-79
1974-76
1972-73

Tom Taylor

Earl Minor

Edwin Wright

Steve Senko, Edwin Wright
Land Battle, Steve Senko
Steve Senko

Melvin Hooker, Don Lovett
Don Lovett

Tim Smiley

Roy Stauffer

SECOND TEAM

1984-85
1983-84
1982-83
1981-82

Tom Taylor, Terrance Jenkins
Earl Minor, Willie Lee

Land Battle, Brian Simmons
Clyde Brabson
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1980-81 Land Battle, Marcus Thompson

1979-80 Tyrone Tillman

1978-79 Melvin Hooker

1974-75 Charlie Hickox

1973-74 James Boyd, Dennis Hampton,

Charlie Hickox, Roy Stauffer

PITTSBURGH PRESS ALL-DISTRICT
FIRST TEAM

1985-86 Tom Taylor

1982-83 Land Battle, Steve Senko

1981-82 Land Battle

1979-80 Melvin Hooker

1974-76 Tim Smiley

1973-74 Dennis Hampton

1971-72  Fred Riley, Jim Prokell

1968-69 Frank Smith
SECOND TEAM

1984-85 Earl Minor

1981-82 Steve Senko

1979-80 Don Lovett

1972-74 Roy Stauffer

1970-71 Fred Riley

1969-70 Art Dickinson
THIRD TEAM

1987-88 José Davis

1984-85 Tom Taylor

1983-84 Edwin Wright

1974-75 Charlie Hickox

1969-71 Jim Prokell

Melvin Hooker — MVP Erie Morning News
"Big Five," Selected by Dan Smith for
Olympic Trials, Los Angeles Lakers in
8th round (183rd pick).

Fred Riley — UPI Small All-American 1971-
72, Basketball News 2nd Team, All-
American 1971-72, PCPA Honorable
Mention 1970-71, SOS Classic 1971-72.

Darryl Meachem — SOS Classic Outstanding
Athlete, Penn-Ohio All-Section Team
1965-66.

Dave Shenefelt — Penn-Ohio Honorable Men-
tion 1965-66.

Billy Wade — All East Region Second Team —
U.S. Basketball Coaches Association
1988-89, All East Region First Team —
U.S. Basketball Coaches Association
1989-90.

Adam Cheek — All East Region Second Team
— U.S. Basketball Coaches Association
1991-92, All East Region First Team —
U.S. Basketball Coaches Association
1992-93

Price Williams — All East Region First Team
— U.S. Basketball Coaches Association
1993-94

Newspapers Phone

Brie Daily TiMes ...ccocceeerossinssnenssnassaosassas Kevin Cuneo .........occeceeeveeeceeccennnne (814) 870-1701..........uuue........
Erie Morning News.........cccoeeeivennieienens IMICAMP ...t s s ssorasssenssasaseeses (814) 870-1675..........counuueeee
ERICHTAMES . .- coicessissinesssussnssvsansnssnns sasonas Sports Department............cccoeeenenuene (814) 870-1700............uc........
Meadyville Tribune.........ccoceeeeeieriiieninnncs BODIH IS <o osvissmssstsssossnimenisoniss (814) 724-6370............cc........
Pittsburgh Post-Gazette .............ccceevuenne Sports Department...........cccceueeuennees (412) 263-1622........ccuuuu.....
SPOTISWEEK. - ...cccoveuiismiassssasssmiamersisssoases Dennis MichalsKi .........ccccceerveennenee. (814) 870-1710........cuceun.......
WSATOAAY. .. ..o cooiiennnuerenssencasassssensasnasas Sports Department ............ccoceueuenes 1-800-872-8632...........ccccuu..
Youngstown Vindicator ............cccceeeeunee Sports Department............c.cccceeuee.e. (216) 747-1478.......ccveeeerenenne
Televisions

WICUHINBE)..........coomcinemscrmnsmsisivsmassns Mike RUZZi........coccuveeeeeciecreeeenne. (814) 454-5201..........cuun.n....
WIBR (ABE) h oot ensssbessbssssemmansisins John Evans ........ccceceeeiiiceeneensneennen. (814) 864-2400......................
WSEE (CBS) ..oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereecreeeeeaees Gary Drapcho.....c.ccoceeeveniencnncnnen. (814) 454-3500......................
S N et i i iosssmsevesiaionsins Sports Department...........cccccceueneeee. (203) 585-2000........cccoveeuen.
Radio Stations

WABTEMEL02 st Sports Department............cccceueeneee. (814) 455-2741.........cccuvunen...
WEKK e iiiarisisis s tovessuisssssseases Sports Department............ccccecenen.e. (814) 456-7034...........ccoeuen..n.
AV B Byl S R N O Sports Department.............ccccceeuceen. (814) 451-1037...uuuveeeeeeennnen
WL et o e T R O P Ray:HOMEL ... i iimssisiimemisnsivassonis (814) 724-1111 .........cceuun...

A D (412) 281-3747 ....covsisisvumissnessssssins (412) 281-1869

ATHLETIC DIRECTORY

Fax

(814) 870-1808
(814) 870-1808
(814) 870-1808
(814) 724-8755
(412) 391-8452
(814) 870-1808
N/A

(216) 747-6712

(814) 455-0703
(814) 868-3041
(814) 454-5541
(203) 585-2422

(814) 459-0838
(814) 456-0292
(814) 459-2363
N/A

AStOHNOREATYE -t e Assistant Wrestling Coach .........cccccevereneienccncnennnenenenenene
Baumgartner, Bruce ..........ccccocecencnincnncnnene. Head Wrestling Coach ..........ccoeveiiieencnenieeeiceeccsieseeeeeneenne
BIOWNINZRSCO o citinniinasississsassvions Assistant Football Coach ...........ccceeeevniieiieiieiiieeeeeeecneeee s
Chock, Kenwyn .......cccceevueveeneneenennceecneneenen. Head SWIM COach® it cciissssiwnisinessasiminmioniiaibo dsves toases
CroRks INICKe: - . oo essnssvessnsmasssnsssise Assistant Football Coach ........cccooivviimviiieiiniciincieesceeeeene
EIHOWITONYE & i snionosseins Assistant Football Coach ... aumsssmmsmassmsssammemmsesimsissss
Findlay, Andy ' Head TenniS Coach® .....cc..ccococesissimrssiranssnsesssssscennsinesisnesionesn
| FETITL T et e S R D Assistant Wrestling Coach .........ccccoceeevevencnennniennscncnencnns
Gierlaky DN ...l nss g sasess Assistant Football Coach .........c..cciiimsnimssinmmmmsviisesssmses
HANRANGADYE S S e Assistant Athletic Trainer ........ccccccoceeeevveenneninininenneensenenns
Higham, Dave .......c.ccocoeveecriveeeereecreenee Assistant Athletic DIreCtor ......cc.cveissnsessssmosassssssnsssssssssssssisane
Hollman, Tom ......cccccoereverecreecreeeeecrenenene Head Football Coach ..........coeeirieneniienieecenieeccceciccieceenee
JayeSarah il e s Assistant Women's Basketball Coach .........ccccooevvevcniinicncnnennene
BayMloddBa. o e Sports Information Dir€ctor ...........ccococeveuiiunviiiiinininininiininnes
Mooradian, Jody ........cccceceverenreeerrreeiererenen. Interim Athletic DIreCtor ..........cccoceoueirnuennseeneencncrcnenesrennenns
INemeth Isar sl o s s i Head SoftballiE0aCh -l i vivuvismmisiissssmimminsammsimsiesiiias i
Niswonger, Mark .........c.cocoeveeveeeeeeeeseereenne Assistant Football Coach ...........ccovveiiiieeciieecceececeeecceeeeeeeen
Radovich, John ...........cccooeveieriirieenenen. Head Baseball Coach .........ccocoviiieniiienieeceneeeiecicececcieeeccnees
RODEIS, GEOLZE ....ccirvevnccnruienisessisissisomiansians Head Athletic TLAINET .o ioimmsissmemesssosivsinisiosiasabissiissie
Swank, Stan .............cceveveuerecrineniineiessesnenes Head Women's Basketball Coach ........ccccceceeveeevenvecnninncenennnnne.
heehsBEynn . s Head Women’s Volleyball Coach .........ccccceceeeerencnreenennnecncncnn
fEVeRRICarens o i i Cheerleading AdViSOT ........ccccceevetiverinsennineniinecicseniesseeesnsaene
Walcavich, Greg ...........ccoocvveevvvecveeeeeennn. Head Men's Basketball Coach .............coeeeeieeeccieeieiieeccieeeenen.
Washington, Sterling ...............ccocovvvvenncnee. Assistant Men's Basketball Coach ..........cccecceeivveivciiniiineeniennne
Watts, DOUg .......coouveeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens Head Cross Country and Track Coach* ..........ccccceceeerviencnnnnen.
White, Arnold Head GolfiCoach! i5 s i i i cvvssssssinnspesan samanassss nasmane

* Denotes both men's and women's program

732-2853/2692
732-2853/2692
732-2568/2749
732-2584
732-2568/2749
732-2568/2749
732-2716
732-2853/2692
732-2568/2749
732-2473/2808
732-2776/2778
732-2568/2749
732-2238
732-2811/2237
732-2776/2778
732-2699
732-2568/2749
732-2876
732-2473/2808
732-2238
732-2471
732-2724
732-2248/2740
732-2740
732-2472
732-2836



1994-95 SCHEDULE

Jan.
Jan.
Jan.
Jan.
Jan.
Jan.
Jan.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
_ Mar 34  at PSAC Championships

Nov.
Nov.
Nov.
Nov.
Nov.
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.

Jan.

19 COLUMBIA UNION
22 MALONE COLLEGE
26 POINT PARK
28 MILLERSVILLE
30 at Mercyhurst
R) WEST CHESTER
6 GANNON UNIVERSITY
9-10 at Millersville University Tournament
22 MANSFIELD UNIVERSITY
at Mansfield University
at West Chester University
11 at Clarion University
14 at California University
18 MERCYHURST
21 SHIPPENSBURG UNIVERSITY
25 INDIANA UNIVERSITY OF PA
28 LOCK HAVEN UNIVERSITY
at Slippery Rock University

CALIFORNIA UNIVERSITY
8 CLARION UNIVERSITY
11 at Gannon University

15 at Indiana University of Pa.

18 at Shippensburg University

22 SLIPPERY ROCK UNIVERSITY
25 at Lock Haven University




